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Dec. 18, 1952.

BrarOliver H. Wolcott,
Box #42,
Copley, Ohio.

Dear Ollie:

First, thanks for your Christmas card and the nice little
message that accompanied same,

Re - yours of the 15th, and the t&udulent Meroni cover., This
item cost Meroni $250,00 and it is now in thHe hands of the Expert Com-
mittee of the Philatelic Foundation. No doubt the purpose is to obtain
a certificate so that Fox can meke a demand on Gordon Hermer for a refund.
This cover was purchased by Fox in & Harmer Rooke Sale in 1949 for £210.
Fox ®old it to Meroni for $750.00. I have a suspicion that this cover
came from the Nee@ham collection and I figure its past is something like
the following - made by Zareski - sent to John Kleeman snd sold to Needham.
In 1949, the Needham fstate sold a lot of material to Gene Costales, He
sold a lot at auction and sold & lot to Gordon Hammer. Perhaps this cover
was in thet lot. I wrote Gene but he replied he had no recollection of it.
Perhaps yes - perhaps no. : :

wome of the boys down East have & convenient way of forgetting
things. ‘The big dquestion now is - someone hes to stand & loss - but who is
going to act the goat? Everyone connected, will doubfgess try to find an ex-
cuse to ease out ofgthe picture. I feel sure thet 71?@,,_3111 not permit Meroni
to take the loss. ordon Harmer will refusec any r8f@nd unless he can saddle
it on to CostaldEed I will eventually get the facts ase provided they
are not too bad.

I am takin berty of sending you a ssmple copy of my Decem~
ber 1st Speeial Service, together with & set of the photosraphs. I believe
that I sent a sample set to Don Grieve. If you wish you can show this at one
of your meetings of the Cleveland Group.

Re - the Hollowbush cover thot I discussed. If therc was any doubt
that his cover is bad, then one could excuse the course of action he adopted.
There are points about this cover thet I did not disclose but if this case
ever came to Court I could prove that the cover is bad beyond any question of
a doubt. If you will asccept my assurance of this, then you can get a better
picture of the parts played by George Sloane and Phil Ward.

Re = Lot 1012, The bidding for this cover was very keen aad in-
sistent, if I may term it thet way, and it went to "J.R." @ $750.00. I don't
know who "J,R." is and I have no idea. I don't know of any collector of
Westerns with initials of J.R, - Re - seareity of covers with this mazking, I
had no previous record of the Meroni cover and I don't know where he obtained
it. I have a resord of covers with this marking éd dates of use as follows:

1) April 26, 1859 Eardieht ndkn
2) May 11, 1859 ° .
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#2. Mr, Olywer H. Wolcott - Dec. 18, 1952.

3) May 21, 1859 (sold in Viest Sale #540)
4) " 21, 1859 (damaged

5) " 23, 1859

6) " 23, 1859

7) * 25, 1859 Meroni

8) June 1, 1859 Wolcott

9) " 30, 1859 (3¢ stamp missing)

10) July 2, 1859

Re = Lot #1982, I think this is quite a remarkable cover
because it shows such an early Philadelphia date. 4s I recall, this is
the earliest date of non-recognition of the old envelopes. I feel
reasonably certain that Chicago items of "O.S. not R" are much scarcer
than Philadelphia.

Yes Ollie, the prices at the pni sale were fantastic and I
think that such high figures are Lad. They o more harm than good, inas-
much as they have a tendency to discourage a lot of people who haven't the
money to buy such meteriale. Look back to years of long ago, was it not
much nicer when one could buy a lot of nice things (Philateliec) without
straining the bank account to the breaking point?

I was pleased to learn that my friends in Cleveland thought my

‘ 'visit was worth while and I promised Don that I would pay @ return visit when

the weether is nice and it wasn't cold and dieagreeable.
Mildred joins me in Holiday (:reetings.

: Cordially yours,



Oliver H Wo'coﬂ

LOX numl)er {OPtl]-'WO

Copleq, Ohio
December 31, 1952

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

My dear Stan:

Your letter of December 18, with enclosures, arrived at a time when my phila-
telic activities are reduced to almost zero, but I have made up my mind that

I am not going to let 1952 slip by without answering your letter and expressing
to you my appreciation for the informetion which you have given me. You are
extremely generous in imparting to some of us novices factual informetion

that simply cannot be secured elsewhere.

I especially appreciate your kindness in sending me a copy of your December
Special Service. I would like to keep this, Stan, until I can take it to
one of the meetings of our Cleveland Group and I know right now that I shall
not be eble to attend the next meeting, which will be held on the evening
of Jenuary 8, because I have another previous engagement for that evening
which I cannot avoid. The following meeting will be on February 12 and I
dislike to keep your material for this length of time without obtaining your
permission to do so. It would be nice to show this to the Cleveland Group
and read your comments, but if you need it, I shall be glad to return it at
once.,

In noting what you say about the prices realized at the Meroni sale, I agree
that some of these prices have gotten completely out of line. Of course,
many of the items which I have were obtained many years ago and it is nice
to realize that they are worth considerably more than what I paid for them
originally. I am not buying very much at present prices.

By the way, my Chicago "0ld Stamps Not Recognized" is in the superb class,
and Delf Norona's illustration of this cover in his cyclopedia does not do
it justice. If you would like to see this cover and make a photograph of it,
I shall be glad to send it on to you.

I do not know how I can repay you for your kindness in sending me so mach good
information, but perhaps sometime in the future I can in some way do you a
favor in return.

Here's wishing, Stan, that you and Mildred have a new year in 1953 full of
Good Health, Happiness and Philatelic Pleasure.

Cordially,

0Ucr



Jan. 4, 195@.

lr. Oliver H- wolcott’
Box #42,
Copley, Ohio.

Dear Ollie:

; By all means retain the sample copy of the Special Service Issue
that I sent you and show it to our Cleveland friends when you next meet
with them., No hurry to return it, I assure you.

Re - your Lhicago "0.S.N.H." cover, I had forgotten that you loaned
this to me some years sgo, and I mde a photograph of it. I ran across
a print today in my files. It bears a postmark of Chicago "iug 30." Jessup
owns & most unusual one. It has an uncanceled 3¢ 1857 and the use must
have been in 1862 or perhaps 1863 (June 13 1867) - (not legible). It is
addressed to Boston, and has the oval "Held For Postage" on the back flap.
The Chicaege office evidently notified the addressee to forward a 3¢ stamp.
This was sent and was applied and canceled on June 22 or nine days later.
The remarkable thing about Jessup's cover is thet the 3¢ 1861 is tied by a

blue Chicago Supplementary Mail postmarke

I believe that your cover has a Chicago postmark on the back side
of "Sep 9" and also & Dead Letter Office marking. Is this correct? In the
case of your cover, don't you think that it was sent to the Dead Letter Office
at Washington, notification was sent to the addressee to forward postage -
which was done - and the letter was forwarded to him at"“Saint Peter,” Minn.?
I suppose it was sent from the D.L.Office under separate cover, as it does
not have a 3¢ 1861, Is this the way you explain the cover? Or do you think
that the blotted ink me rking at left is a "Due 3?" Moroni probably thought
so, but I don't, because the Chicago office could have stamped it Due 3 and
sent it on to the addressee without sending it to Washington to forward, which
they evidently did. In the case of the Jessup cover, there is no evidence
that it was sent to the D.L.Office.

1 don't precall how early Chicago received a supply of the new stamps,
but if the old ones were obsolete on Aug. 30, 1861, new supplies must have
been receivéd around Aug. 20 or 21st. August 18th was Sunday.

Mildred joins me in best wishes for 1953.

Cordially yours,

(26-1)



Oliver H . Wolcoﬂ
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Copleq, Ohio

Januvery 12, 1953

Mr. Stenley B. Ashbrook
P+ 0+ Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomzs, Kentucky

My dear Stan:

Thanks very much for your letter of Jenuary 4. As usual, you have given
me quite a lot of information and also have given me some food for thought
in connection with my "0.S.N.R." cover.

The blotted ink mark upon the left side of this cover is undoubtedly "Due 3".
However, across the face of this is a light pencil check mark which I believe
has always been on this cover. This might indicate that the "Due 3" was put
on by misteke end this method was used to indicate that it did not epply

to this letter.

The reverse bears the stemp of the Dead Letter Office without a date. The
Chicego cancellation on the reverse is dated Sept. 9, end if it left Chicago
on this date and went to the Dead Letter Office in Washington, perhaps the
manuscript marking on the front of the cover, which reads "Recd Sept 19th,
1861", together with the number 662, must be the marking of the Dead Letter
Office and not what I originally supposed it to be, which was that this weas
the date that the letter had been received by the addressee at Saint Peter,
Minnesota. I believe it would have been impossible to have processed this
letter through the Dead Letter Office, write to the addressee and get his 3¢
1861 stemp and then mail this letter back to Saint Peter, Minnesote in time
for it to have arrived there on Sept. 19th. I am not too familiar with the
type of merking used by the Dead Letter Office, but it appears to me that
this marking on the front of the cover must have been put on by them. By
the way, the abbreviation "Recd" is in pencil sbove the ink manuscript marking
of Sept. 19th 1861 and that is probably why it did not show up in your
photograph.

The cover which you describe held by Jessup ie certainly an unusual one and
to have it cancelled by Chicego Supplementary Mail postmerk must place it
in the unique category.

Your records are certainly complete, and I did not reslize that my cover had
been in your hands for photographing. I am always looking for something that
might add to your knowledge and I hope that I can be of some use to you along
this line in return for your kindness in supplying lest-word information on
any and all occasions.

With very best wishes,

Cordially yours, WM



Jan, 3, 1953.

Mr., Horry Weiss,
% Gossip,
Holton, Kans.

Dear Herry:

" Thanks for your interesting letter of the 30th.

Further re - the Hollowbush affair. Nobody but a bull-hcaded Smart-
Aletk would have taken any such action as Hollowbush adopted. I think he
was urged to do so by George Sloane who is one of his closest of friends.
Incidentally, there.is bad blood between Sloane and me, because 1 hawe shown
him up as a rank counterfeit on several occasions. Hollowbush put up a big
bluff, and, of course, got away with it, which is okay with me., He never
could have won & suit but who wants to be bothered with such an annoyance or
to be put to the expense. I have idea that by this ‘he realizes that
his cover is aWfake, but he is e who would never Sir 1{ he had made an

eIrToT.

get a Confed
lidays put me

up that I doubt

Harry, I&e so much wor
eavor to do so.

article to you by the 15th, but I
far behind. i c
\\ . .

I read with much interest the article by Halle in the January 3rd issue
of Gossip which came today. Can you inform me about Major H.L.Halle? I note
that he stated that the "new line called the Ocean Steam Navigation Co." opera-
ted out of Bremerhaven."” I believe this statement gives the impression that the
Company was a German company which is not true. It was an American company and
this mail contract was our first effort to break the British monopoly of carry-
ing mail across the Atlantic. Hewe are the facts if you care to convey them to
Major H,L.Halle -

The Ocean Steam Navigation Co. was an American Company end was incor-
porated by the New York Legislature in May 1846, It was known as the "Bremen
Line," and held the U. S. Mail contract between New York and Bremen. This con-
tract w#s originally awarded to Fdward Mills at an annual compensation of
$350,000. Mills assigned his contract to the Ocean Steem Navigation Co. early
in 1847, The Steamships of this Company were the "Washington" and "Hermann."

' I was pleased to read the Halle article and I have clipped it for
future reference. It had some facts regarding the German end that I did not possess.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,




MAJ +H.L.HALLE
411 SIRA TEAM
FT.MC.PHERSON GA. 14 January 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0.Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook: -
Mr Harry Weiss forwarded your comments on

my writeup on the First German American Postal Treaty.l fully
agree with you that my choice of words left the wrong im-
pression.The Ocean Steam Navigation Companywds an American
Company.Here are the facts as I know them.

Senator Thomas Butler King of Georgia suggested as early as
1845 that the United States Government should set aside one
million dollars per year for the carriage of mail (transatlan-
tic) by the fastest and most regular means available,provided
it was under the Stars and Stripes.In 1845 Congress passed

an Act which permitted the United States Postmaster General

to make a contract with the owners of American ships(steam-
ships preferred) for the carriage of U.S. mail to Great Britain
and the Continent.Terms suggested were $ 100 000 per year for
every ship in the service.Further stipulation was the fact that
they had to make the round trip voyage from New York to Bremen,
with a call at Cowes both ways,once every two months.If the
ship was slower than this the subsidy was to be $§ 75 000.0ther
requirements were: minimum tonnage 1400,minimum horsepower

1000 and minimum speed that of the Cunard liners.Although this
offer looked attractive no shipowner saw fit to accept it.

In 1846 Edward Mills suggested a regular steamship service

in return for a subsidy of $ 200 000 per year.Col. D.A. Mann
had convinced Mills that Bremen would serve the purpose better
than any other port.Col. Mann was a member of the United States
Consular Service.Mills obtained Congressional permission to
found the Ocean Steam Navigation Company with himself as
president.$100 000 was the initial capitalization talked about
with permission to increase the amount to $ 1 000 000 if
necessary.The money was slow in coming in and the plan seemed
doomed to failure until business interests in Bremen succeeded
in raising $ 300 000 in Germany.The money came mostly from
German State Governments which were likely to benefit.The in-
terest rate charged was 6%.Two steamers had been ordered from
Westervelt and Mc Kay at a cost of $ 579 000.0riginally four
ships were planned for the service.However even with the money
raised in Germany only $ 599 200 were raised.The contracts

for the other two ships were cancelled.One ship was the Wash-
ington having a ténnage of 1640 and the Hermann with 1734 tons.
Eleven days was the best time they could manage.The design was
faulty in that the boilers gave too little power and the paddles
dipped far too deeply into the water.The line did fairly well
and paid a dividend ranging from 7% to 10%.The Ocean Steam
Navigation Company was getting into excellent financial shape.
Then the United States reversed its Postal subsidy policy.

The loss of $ 200 000 subsidy per year for two ships made it
impossible to be run at a profit.A new German line The North



German Lloyd was attracting the attention of German investors.
The German States refused to sink any more money into the
Ocean Steam Navigation Company.The two ships were sold for

$ 46 000 after having cost $ 579 000 and were placed into the
Pacific Service.The Washington was broken up in 1863.The
Hermann was lost on the Japanese coast six years later.The
German State Governments under the liquidation received about
one third of the money they had invested into the Company.

According to your comments the Company received an annual
compensation of $ 350 000,but according to my information
this sum never exceeded $ 200 000.As a mater of fact Mr. Mills
gid not remain long with the Company but was bought out for

50 000.
I am sorry that my inaccurate writting caused me to have to
go to this lengthy explanation.On the other hand it gave me
proof that the articles are read.
Again thanking you for your interest,I remain

Respectfully




Jan. 16 » 195} .

Major H, L. Halle, p
41) Sira Team
Ft. McPherson, Ga.

Dear Major:

Thanks very much for your kind letter of the 14th with the interesting
facts regarding the Ocean Steam Navigation Co. You are quite correct regard-
ing the snnual subsidy. Perhaps my error was because I took the original
figure thet was agreed upon., Without looking up my reference I believe the
original contract called for the comstruction of four vessels for the Bremen Service,
and as you state, only two were put into service,

I note that the annual reports of the postmaster @leneral for 1849 - 1850 -

1851 and later years list $200,000. as the subsidy. The PJ.G. stated in his
annual report dated Dec, 2, 1848: "It is to be regretted that the 'Ocean Steam
Navigation Company' has not as yet been able to comply fully with their contract
for service between New York and Bremen. DBut two vessels, the 'Washington' and
'Hermann' have as yet been completed. The third, the "Franklin' has been launched
and great exertions are making %o have her finished and take her place on the line,
The fourth vessel, it is believed, has not yet been commenced.” (unguote)
The P.M,G. report for Dec., 6, 1847 stated, quote: "The expenditures for the
present year will exceed those of the last by the following sums:

For the Mail Steamer Washingtonl seeesesesess.$100,000,

For the Steamer Hermann, for 7 months ...... 58,333."

Re « the "Franklin." As I recall, contracts with Westervelt & icKay for
the two extra vessels were canceled and the "Franklin" was taken over by the
New York and Havre Steam Navigation Co. This Company had a meil contract calling
for an annual subsidy of $150,000.00.

I wish to assure you that I found your article most interesting and I
clipped it and have it in a special scrap book for future ref:rence.

Believe me,

Sincerely yowrs,



LONDON CHAT

London, at the time of writing, is a
wet, bleak city and I was glad to get
back home to a log fire after a day
there. In spite of the inclement
weather and the north wind blowing
down the Mall in front of Bucking-
ham Palace, preparations were going
ahead for the Coronation and stands
are already partly erected to hold the
thousands of spectators.

In one stamp shop I visited I was
amused watching the buying activities
of the younger generation. Most of
the boys that called in asked to see one
penny stock book and without any
reference to the country of origin they
picked out all the brightly colored ones
with special emphasis on the size of
the stamp. The bigger they were the
more delight they expressed. Later,
in came a couple of school girls. They
knew exactly what they wanted and
the specimens they bought were in the
3d to 6d class. I think in stamp col-
lecting girls are more selective and
particular than boys. You have prob-
ably heard about the girl who was
asked what she would like to be and at
once replied “An angel.”” The boy’s
taste was less ethereal for when he
was asked the same question he
promptly replied that he would like
to be an elephant’s trunk so that he
could squirt water through it.

British Naval Cancelations used
during the first World War have been
giving me much to think about lately
as I bought a small collection of covers
all showing these temporary marks.
As naval mails were not always
landed at the main naval bases or
other great sea ports round the coast,
the question of postal cancelations be-
came a tricky business. This was
overcome by the introduction of tem-
porary war-time marks hurriedly
made of cork or rubber for use at
smaller ports which lacked the proper
postal facilities. One design, in rub-
ber, was a circle enclosing seven thin
bars, another showed eight bars in a
circle. One of the cruder and scarcer
varieties was cut from cork and repre-
sented the three blades of a propeller.
This was a favorite design as several
different sizes of propellers have been
seen. The worst of all of these tem-
porary affairs was a round black solid
circle completely obliterating the ma-
jor portion of the stamp. Many of the
covers I have which show specimens
of the marks were posted from H.M.S.
Queen Mary which was one of the
ships that was sunk at the Battle of
Jutland. It seems that units of the
Home Fleet were allowed to use any
stamps they could find on board pro-
vided they were G. B. issues and on
the “Queen Mary” there seemed to be
a stock of embossed Victorian stamps.
These were permitted to be used as
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adhesives up till 1916 which makes
these covers interesting insomuch as
they show the embossed stamps used
during the last three years of their
postal life.

The handstruck stamps of Great
Britain represent a terrific subject
for the postal history collector and
beyond my range, but I do occasional-
ly pick up one or two interesting ones.
Only the other day I noticed a couple
of covers in a sale which had been
posted in Guildford, and as this is my
county town, I sent off my bids. Many
of these handstruck stamps consist of
the word “PAID” with no mention of
town or date and the only means of
identification is the shape, size and
other peculiarity that each have. One
of these covers showed the scarce con-
cave “Guildford” and large red circu-
lar “FREE.” 1 failed to secure this
one but I got the other. This showed
the scarce “PAID” of Guildford in a
small oval frame in dull green. The
interesting part of the story is that
the earliest recorded cover with this
stamp is 1829. Mine, which is of
course a folded letter, gives the date
of writing as 1813 which makes it
sixteen years earlier. I am getting
it verified before I slap myself on the
back.

There seems to be a revival of in:
terest in Malaya now but Burma has
fewer supporters and I have never dis-
covered why. One of the Malaya
issues that collectors got a bit fed up
with was the BMA overprints. They
appeared at a time when we were all
thirsting for re-occupation issues, and
they were not too easy to acquire.
Prices were high at the time but this
did not deter collectors, dealers and
investors scrambling for the stamps.
Then, more and more appeared on the
market and the interest, and the price,
dropped badly. For some time now
specialists have been finding these
overprints particularly interesting
and they are gradually finding their
old level of philatelic popularity again.
For anyone who has the time I recom-
mend them as a study for there are
varieties galore. Let me detail a few.
In the one cent value we have the jet
black with brown gum, the variety on
thin paper with straw colored gum
and the one with a dead white ground
printed on substitute paper. The lat-
ter has a fresh appearance and th=

gum is white and glossy. The two
cent shows two dies. Die 1 has no
varieties that I know of. In die 2 I

have six shades of orange which in-
clude deep orange, light oranze,
bright orange and yellow orange.
They all vary in tone. One is on thin
paper and this is a good stamp. Die 1
is seen on the le, 2¢, 10¢, 12¢, 25¢. 50c,
$1, $2 and the two $5. Die 2 is seen on
the 2¢, 3¢, be, 6¢, 8¢, 10c and 15¢. The
8¢ grey was overprinted but it was
never officially issued. Quite a few
copies got on the market and the
price varies from 20/- to 30/- each
when available.

In the 3¢ value there is the green
shade and the blue-green and a
variety on chalky paper. There are
several varieties of the 6¢ wvalue—
slate, slate-grey, thin paper and one
type with a white forehead on the
King. There is also a chalky paper
and a local printing which gives a
very fuzzy and washy impression.

10¢ value. Here we find a deep
purple with brown gum, a deep purple
on thin paper, a magenta and a red-
purple.

15¢ walue. There are two over-
prints of course, the black and the
red and the former is by far the bet-
ter. There are several shades of blue
with the black overprint—ultrama-
rine, deep ultramarine, bright blue
and even a Prussian blue. Added to
these is the new die.

25¢ value. Dull purple and scarlet,
purple and deep scarlet and purple
and carmine to a red.

50c¢ wvalue. Here you find the
“Broken M” variety and an overprint
that is almost vermilion.

81 value. We get the usual carmine
and the scarlet shades. This seems
to happen whenever one or other of
these colors are given as the normal
shades, the other always turns up.

$2 value. The same thing happens
here. Finally there is the $5 value
in its two combinations of color. The
original green and scarlet one is fair-
ly steady now at £4. As regards thin
paper varieties, the following values
are known: le, 2¢, 6¢, 8¢, 10¢ and 25¢
and this little lot would cost you about
15/-. Those are just a few of the
varieties you can find. You could fill
pages with others.

I notice in a dealer’s list that the
IRAQ 1941 3 fils value with “Cloud
tlaw” is now 150/- and specimens with
the hole punched through the stamp
to cover the flaw are only 25/-. Those
showing the flaw erased by hand are
worth 40/-. The latter method was
employed before the hole-punching
was adopted. I remember the time
when this hole-punched variety ap-
peared and many of us wondered what
on earth it meant. I received a cover
from that part of the world and the
franking included the 3 fils with a
beautiful big round hole in the middle.
I thought so little of it at the time
that I gave it to a fellow collector.
He generously insisted that that I
should take 2/- for it!

Weekly Philatelie Gossip



number of States it passed through.
A letter traveling from Berlin to
Washington, which originally had to
be routed via England, had cost 23%
Sgr. With the new German Ameri-
can Steamship Line it was dispatched
for 17 Sgr. It was therefore only a
matter of time for the postal traffic
on the Ocean Steam Navigation Com-
pany between Bremen and the U. 8.
to show volume. In 1848, seventy-
nine thousand pieces were trans-
ported. By 1852 this had increased
to 354,000 pieces of mail. In 1847 the
Bremen post office showed a profit
from this venture amounting to 15,000
Thaler Gulden. By 1852 the balance
was 43,000 Thaler Gulden. By 1857
the Ocean Steam Navigation Com-
pany was forced to go out of business,
as it no longer was able to compete
with other companies. Bremen, how-
ever, had gained much valuable ex-
perience and formed a new line, the
Bremen-New York Steamship Line of
the North German Lloyd.

It is interesting to note that in
later years when Postmaster General
Heinrich von Stephan formed the
Universal Postal Union the concept of
a flat uniform postal rate as adopted
by Bremen was to become a basic
principle. (References for this arti-
cle: Staatsarchiv Bremen Archiv
fuer Post und Telegraphie Jahrgang
1909 S. 129 and 169, Deutsche Post-
geschichte 1937/1 Postdirektor H.
Meyer, Der erste Deutsche Postver-
trag mit Amerika ein Werk Bremens.

* *

The Dealer’s Corner
By THE RovING REPORTER

Art Stamp Shop,
19 South Fourth St.,
Minneapolis, Minn.

There is much wisdom in the phrase
that “the man will show in the boy”
and quite lucky is the “man who still
can show the boy” in himself. Arthur
MecCracken is such a man with a boy-
ish love for stamps. He was born
September 18, 1906 in Minneapolis.
His father and his mother took special
care of their boy and he is very much
devoted to his parents. He still is
“their boy.”

Was it fate or destiny when his
mother gave the two year old boy a
stamp album to play with? Of cource
no miracle did happen but nature took
its course and the stamp album soon
was shredded to pieces, however al-
though this album may be considered
to be unpresentable, he still has it.

The boy grew up, graduating from
high school and the University of
Minnesota. He had a real collection
of stamps started at fifteen years of
age. His interest in stamps made
him work for another stamp dealer.
In 1939, war, his start as a stamp
dealer and the ART STAMP SHOP
was born. His location was a “hole in
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the wall” at 7 South Sixth Street. It
was a real street store but so small
that hardly more than two customers
could be waited on at one time. He is
now in much larger quarters, his store
being located in the Hotel Vendome
Building. He still is an enthusiastic
collector with the motto “collect every-
thing and have fun.” However he has
developed a special liking for U. S.
3-cent 1851 and b5-cent Taylors and
has a highly specialized collection of
Germany and Heligoland. Once in a
while and whenever needed, his proud
father helps out in the store. Arthur
McCracken is a successful stamp
dealer. Very friendly to all his cus-
tomers, he is well liked and respected
and his store is the center of real
philately.

* *

CANADIAN ROUND TABLE
(Continued from page 555)

A.—Yes, the stamps are secondary,
the cards are the thing. Anyone hav-
ing any of these, kindly send them to
“Stamps for the Wounded,” care of
this office. The material is forwarded
to the many hospitals and the Ameri-
can Red Cross will acknowledge your
sendings. We can use anything for
these veterans, duplicates that are of
no use to you will come in fine in help-
ing the Vets pass time.

Q.—Are old Canadian post cards
items that collectors make a specialty
of?

A.—Definitely. Refer to some of
the articles appearing in our columns
written by Nelson S. Bond. A good
rule to follow is to remember that
most anything connected in any way
with the mails is of interest to some
stamp collector. While all items are
not of interest to any one collector,
there are those who specialize on most
anything in the above categories.

Q.—Does one have to be a sub-
scriber to be permitted to ask ques-
tions of your column. After Dad gets
through with the magazine it is given
to Uncle Ed who lets my two cousins
read it and then it comes to me.

A.—Quite a route this magazine
takes before you get it. Omne thing
nice about our magazine it is printed
on paper that can take a beating.
What is your question?

Q.—How many sheets of the Fur
stamp exist with the missing “G” on
one stamp?

A.—We have no definite facts but
have traced fifteen sheets that were
not recalled. This answer is based on
reports we believe to be correct. We
take no responsibility for this answer.

Q.—In the last issue of WEEKLY
PHILATELIC GOSSIP a very comprehen-
sive article on the N. W. Territories
of Canada was written by Rev. Borsay
in response to a query in the Cana-
dian Round Table. After reading his

query I wrote him a letter enclosing
a cover mailed from Pangnirtung for
his collection. In my letter I told him
I had a couple of covers and since
reading Rev. Borsay’s article it oc-
curred to me that perhaps you would
like to see the covers, so I am enclos-
ing them for your inspection.

A.—Thank you, Mr. R. W. Frank-
lin, North Bend, B. C., Canada for
allowing us to see these most inter-
esting covers. Wish we could illus-
trate them but the cuts would have
to be so large they would take up too
much of our limited space. Will try
and describe them for our readers.
Franked with a copy of Scott’s No.
197, canceled “Bache Peninsula/Ap
12/33/N.W.T.” and endorsed “653
miles from the pole” and “From the
most Northerly P. O. in the world,
closed on this day” and addressed to
Vancouver, B. C. Steamer marking
in purple reads “Eastern Arctic Mail
Service, Hudson Bay Co., S. S. Na-
scopie” boxed in oblong. Written on
cover of Royal Canadian Mounted
Police. The second cover is on the
same general order of the above but
is franked with Scott’s Canada No.
204. Backstamped with five different
post offices on its way back to Van-
couver. Probably the most interesting
Canadian covers this columnist has
seen in many a day. Further corre-
spondence should be made direct to
Mr. Franklin. Our chapter on this
item is closed.

* *

Albion Stamp Club

The Albion Stamp Club will stage
their ninth annual exhibition and
bourse at Baldwin Hall, one of the
Albion College Buildings, Albion,
Mich. Betty Gascoyne, 904 No. Ionia
St., Albion, Mich. Exhibition date
April 11, 1953.

* *
MAJOR DEVOSS TRANSFERRED

Major James T. DeVoss, regional
secretary of the American Philatelic
Society will be transferred to Fort
Leavenworth, Kansas, effective Janu-
ary 5th. At Fort Leavenworth, Major
DeVoss will attend the Command and
General Staff College, returning to
Washington, D. C. on May 5th at the
close of the course.

* *

STAMP DICTIONARY OFFERED

A Stamp Dictiouary, identifier
and guide to collecting may be had
by mentioning WEEKLY PHILATELIC
GossIp in your request. This handy
36-page book is yours for the asking.
Stampex Co., 116 Nassau St., New
York 38, N. Y. makes this offer %o
our readers. For beginner or ad-
vanced collector alike, a handy refer-
ence at all times.
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it all. Usually a few values, chosen
for agreeable colors, suffice. But if
you want to compete in shows, you
then open yourself to losing points
for lack of “completeness.”

The same condition applies if a
stamp is surcharged. Coming back
to mountains on stamps, the Nicara-
guan sets with Mt. Momotombo, the
volcano behind the pier with narrow
gauge train on it, were used for vari-
ous purposes, with overprinting to
change value, surcharging for use as
officials and with provincial names
printed on them for restricted uses.
All these changes are not really with
any bearing on the picture on the
stamp. Yet, if you want to show the
range of use of that picture, you can
hardly avoid including them.

Then comes the very difficult prob-
lem of what to put into the mounting
of the collection. By and large, most
collectors seem to minimize their
stamps by so much descriptive matter
or so many and large pictures of the
subject, that the real merits of their
collections according to subject mat-
ter are missed. It is clear, for exam-
ple, that if you are showing “Locomo-
tives on Stamps,” it is not helpful to
take the U. S. 2¢ Pan-American and
give a detailed story of Engine 999
or the Empire State Express. The
fact that this engine and train once
did 112 miles per hour is not in point,
however interesting that may be—nor
that Alco built the engine at the
Schenectady works in some particu-
lar year.

Nor is a large picture of the sub-
ject on a stamp so really useful. Such
a picture will draw all the attention,
leaving the stamp a mere incident,
all but unnoticed. One solution is to
use a picture no larger than a block
of four stamps, and to use a block of
four stamps to equal it in size.

Again, the question of what “phila-
telic knowledge” to put into your
write-up needs judgment. For in-
stance, unless a stamp comes in
several methods of production, there
is no purpose serveg by mentioning
whether it is engraved, rotogravure
or lithographed; nor are names of
producers nor perf. sizes needful. The
varieties which you show have to be
differentiated, however. Again, if
you are going to exhibit in a stamp
show, any information that is in the
catalogue normally won’t count as
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“philatelic knowledge” with the judges
nor gain you points on this score.
Most collections arranged by the
pictures on the stamps tend to have
so much told about the subjects shown
that nobody viewing the collection will
read it all. The utmost condensation,
the most stringent attention to wheth-
er any remark is in point with bearing
on the stamp, has to be exercised. One
general hint can be given, however.

That hint is to ask yourself: “Why
is this picture shown on this stamp?”
The answer to that question, worded
as compactly as you know how to,
usually will give all that is worth say-
ing in your writing-up. There will
then be room for the necessary strict-
ly philatelic information, such as date
of issue. That last is probably the
only bit of strictly stamp information
needful in most cases. In some exam-
ples, it is an essential—as in “Chil-
dren on Stamps,” to indicate why Ed-
ward VIII appears as a child on a
Newfoundland 1895 stamp.

Thus far I have avoided one ques-
tion that always arises. Should a col-
lection according to pictures consist
of unused stamps, used stamps, the
two mixed, covers thrown in, or what?

Some few persons, including some
few ill-advised show judges, have the
old-time idea still that used and un-
used stamps should not be combined
in one collection. That idea was al-
ways a silly bit of Byzantine ped-
antry. It is not followed by any of the
really high power collectors in any
advanced field today. Neinken’s mar-
velous U. S. 1851 lec and 10c collec-
tions combine used, unused and
covers; van Elkan’s great British col-
lections that have taken such high
awards lately combine used, unused
and covers; Saul Newbury had all
three in the collection that took grand
award at Cipex 1947 show—as did
Wellburn’s glorious British Columbia
that took the 1951 Capex grand
award. Dr. Hennan’s superb Latin-
Americans combine essays, proofs, un-
used singles, blocks and sheets, used
copies on and off cover. And so it
goes down the line.

For collecting by pictures, there is
one sure test.

If the cancelation hides what you
want to show, don’t take that copy.
Thus, if you are showing churches on
stamps, the cancelation has to be on
the edge so that it does not blot out
the cathedral forming the picture.

On the other hand, a stamp with a
church in the scene, but not forming
all of it, may well be the better for a
cancelation hiding the other features,
as with Czechoslovakia Nos. 225 and
226, the 5k and 10k of 1936.

Likewise for religious symbols on
stamps, Israel Nos. 28 to 30, the 1949
stamps showing the Seven-Branched
Candlestick, would be better shown in
copies on which most of the rest of the
design is obscured by the cancelation.

Any of the Basutoland stamps of
the George V issue show this neatly.
A cancelation across the bottom would
not hurt any of them for “Bearded
Men on Stamps.” It would rule such
a copy out completely for Mountains
on Stamps or for Reptiles on Stamps.
A cancelation across the top would
rule the same stamp out for Bearded
Men, but make its mountain or croco-
dile show up to splendid advantage.

As for covers—well, there every
person’s whim must govern. Certain
facts do limit us. Thus, if the cover
has a fancy cachet that enlarges the
stamp’s features, that may make the
cover serve in place of an illustra-
tion. But a pictorial or illustrated
cover that distracts attention to some-
thing else is surely a liability, not a
help. Likewise, the smaller the cover,
the better it is apt to fit into your col-
lection by pictures. Nor is there any
real reason for first day covers as
such in this type of collecting—save if
you want to introduce this as an addi-
tional sort of specialization.

You don’t have to collect thus in-
tensively in this advanced way in col-
lecting according to the pictures on
the stamps. You can do it as “light-
ly” as you wish. But let me warn
you! If you ever start it, it will make
you a real addict. You will go on and
on to more and more advanced sub-
ject matter collecting. You’ll discover
when the used or unused block brings
out the feature you want to show bet-
ter than a single. You'll enjoy your
stamps more than you ever thought
possible.

And if you’ll enter the “topical”
collection in a “regular” group in
stamp shows whenever possible—as,
for example, the American part of
“Schoolmen” in the U. S. section—I
predict that you’ll be pleasantly sur-
prised to win awards. That is, pro-
vided you use real judgment in how
you set it up.
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The First German-American Postal Treaty

In 1838 Samuel Cunard founded the
Royal Mail Steamship Company with
its main office in Halifax. This
steamship line was later to be known
as the Cunard Line. It engaged in
trans-Atlantic traffic. In its first
year of existence an agreement was
reached with the British Government
calling for transportation of British
mail from England to the TUnited
States. This service brought the
Royal Mail Steamship Company a
revenue of 81,000 Pounds per year.
It was further stipulated that there
be made twenty trips per year be-
tween Liverpool and Boston (via Hali-
fax). Thus England became the only
country in Europe capable of dis-
patching mail to the U. S. by fast
steamers. The postage rate for trans-
Atlantic mail was high and set at
1sh4d per %-oz. Consequently a let-
ter dispatched from Prussia via Eng-
land to the United States cost the tidy
sum of about 231 Sgr. (Silbergros-
chen). Commercial interests com-
pelled the German Postal Authorities
to use British steamers, as the fast-
est sailships needed twenty-seven days
for this journey as compared to the
fourteen days the steamers used.
Fast freight by British boats de-
manded a high freight rate which
was even increased for German ship-
pers through the necessity of reload-
ing at Liverpool. Large sums of
money were paid to British shippers.
This arrangement, after overcoming
many difficulties, finally led to the
establishing of a steamer line run-
ning out of Bremen direct to ports
of the United States. The tireless ef-
forts of Bremen’s Mayor Smidt and
of its Senator Duckwitz (Bremen was
a Hansa city with 52,000 inhabitants)
were crowned with success and the
city newspaper, The Weserzeitung, on
March 20, 1846, in a special edition,
brought the good news to its citizens.
Senator Duckwitz sent a congratula-
tory message to Mr. Gevekoht, the
Bremen representative in Washing-
ton, who had conducted the negotia-
tions. With satisfaction Duckwitz
wrote “Bremen is awake and fights
while the entire holy roman empire
sleeps.” The new line called the
Ocean Steam Navigation Company
operated out of Bremerhaven and was
naturally most anxious to enter into
a postal treaty with the United States.
This appeared simpler than it actual-
ly was. At Bremerhaven the city of
Bremen did not maintain a post office.
There was no postal traffic between
Bremen and Bremerhaven. By land
such a connection was impossible, as
the sovereign State of Hannover
frowned on such a route as it would
infringe on their rights. The river
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Weser was also within the territorial
rights of the States of Hannover and
Oldenburg and any traffic on this
river would have been looked upon
as an infringement of such rights.
Actually postal traffic between Bre-
men and Bremerhaven was conducted
as a private business and delivery
and transporting of letters was ac-
complished by tipping riverboat per-
sonnel. Through the efforts of Sena-
tor Duckwitz the State of Hannover
soon saw the importance of having a
steamship line running from Bremer-
haven to the United States. It agreed
to the establishment of a post office
in Bremerhaven using a landroute
from Bremerhaven to Bremen and on
February 28, 1846 signed a postal
treaty to that effeect with Bremen.
Under this treaty a Bremen-Hannover
post office was established with two
separate offices: one operating as
a Bremen establishment with the
other as a Hannover establishment.
The Hannover office transacted all
business with the Kingdom of Hann-
over and with all other German States
not covered by a treaty with Bremen.
The Bremen office dealt with all
trans-Atlantic postal matters, with
Bremen proper and with all German
States covered under a treaty with
Bremen. Mail delivered via the Prus-
sian and the Thurn and Taxis Postal
Establishments were to be serviced
through the Bremen City Post Office.
Bremen, in turn, agreed to deliver all
trans-Atlantic incoming mail, which
was not to be serviced by the Bremen
Postal Service to the Hannover Postal
Authorities. Hannover maintained a
nightly postal run in both directions
between Bremen and Bremerhaven.
This line was made available to Bre-
men against payment of one Guten-
groschen per lot (old German meas-
ure). After the signing of this treaty
Bremen was able to take up negotia-
tions with the United States to effect
an exchange of mail with the U. S.
Bremen’s interests were twofold.
The added revenue promised to be a
large one and the prestige factor for
the city of Bremen was not to be over-
looked. The negotiations progressed
very nicely and on the first trip of
the new steamer Washington the
U. S. First Assistant Postmaster Gen-
eral Major Hobbie was a passenger,
eager and willing to sign a Postal
treaty. In his negotiations with
Duckwitz he declared that he had full
authority to conclude a postal treaty
with “Germany.” Patiently Duckwitz
explained that this was a very diffi-
cult task as there were no less than
seventeen Postal Authorities within

Germany, each one independent, and
all of them in constant disagreement
with each other, as to rights. Major
Hobbie was not easy to convince and
as a matter of fact remarked that
this was all nonsense and that he was
sent to conclude a treaty with Ger-
many and was under orders not to re-
turn without one. Obviously under
the circumstances it was not easy to
find the proper solution and form for
such a treaty. A solution was found
however, and the suggestion made

_that the Bremen Postal Authorities

were to act as sort of agents in
Europe for the Postmaster General in
Washington and in such a ecapacity
would deal with the other German
Postal Authorities. This was agreed
on and the treaty was concluded with
Bremen with the provision that it
would be effective with all German
and European States wanting to be
included. The trans-Atlantic postal
rate was set at 24c per %-oz. (10 Sil-
bergroschen) under this agreement,
with the “uniform postage” set at be
for distances up to 300 English miles
from New York and at 10c for longer
distances. For all Germany and Aus-
tria the postage rate for %-oz. was
set at 12¢ (5 Silbergroschen). The
only exception was for Hannover,
Oldenburg and Hamburg, where the
German rate would only amount to
half. As the agents for the Ameri-
can traffic and for handling the fi-
nancial transactions the Bremen
Postal Authorities were to receive
20% commission on all prepayments
on mail, effected in Germany whether
by franking or postage paid, since
stamps were not a matter of require-
ment. Between March 29th and June
26, 1847 the treaty was formulated
and signed. Gradually the rest of the
German States entered into the treaty
as the conditions certainly were most
favorable. Austria, encountering cer-
tain transition rights difficulties with
a number of German States, entered
into the treaty in 1850 only after the
formulation and establishment of the
German-Austrian Postal Union. Thus
Bremen became the postal represen-
tative of the United States. This by
the way was the first time, at least
with regards to American letters, that
a uniform postal rate for all of Ger-
many was introduced. This was quite
an accomplishment, as heretofore a
letter traveling shrough various Ger-
man Postal territories was taxed with
the prevailing rates running from
border to border. For example, a let-
ter from Dresden to Bremen required
full postage in Saxony, Prussia,
Brunswick and Hannover. The new
treaty required a uniform postage
rate (fee) of 5 Sgr., regaraless of the

Weekly Philatelic Gossip



' - fommoDORE

-

42ND STREET AT LEXINGTON AVENUE, NEW YORK 17, N. Y.
TELEPHONE MU 6-6000

Birmingham, Alabama.
Dec. 26, 1952.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,

33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,

Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Supplementing our talk over the phone night before hast,
here is an example of what I meant by charging me for work done on stamps
I submit to you. I had bought this 90¢ 1860 at a H.R.Harmer sale when
I was in New York last month for $27.00. It looked to me like the right
deep color of the used copies and the type smacked of the form of my
good copy of the Jeffrys sale- Dec.l,1860. Caen it be screened out since
the stamper used blue ink? I figure most of these copies are bad but some
must be good. And that if I find one good one I can discard quite a few
N.G. copies.

Twice lately you have typed a 1¢ 1851 for me as II when I had
bought it as IIIA. This makes me quite sceptical about all IITAs. Last Dec.
17th., 1951, I bought these four covers at a sale of H.R.Harmer's. I must
not have ever showm them to you according to my records but rushed on down
to Jacksonville to open that big place down there. So, will you look at them
for me now? Here is what they are supposed to be according to the catalog:

Lot 61- Vertical pair of 10¢ 1847s Cost $260.00
" 66— Single 1¢ 1851 type IIIA - 38.00
wo77- 5¢ 1856 " . 95.00
n 108- 30¢ 1861- 2l¢ 1861~ 2¢ 1867 (85B) n 23.00

I enclose here with the Fox price list. Whenever you are
thru with it you can return but not until then.

I have received Ezra's check for the return of the 15¢ 1869
cover with the red smudge New Orleans cancel. It is evident from the timing
that Bernard said 0.X. before he even got the cover back, in fact, I think
the cover still at Cole's becamse he must have left Nyack before the same
came back from me. Contrast with tliecother Harmer.

The Chicago Perf Cover just received back. Thanks.

Sincerely,



Jan., 4, 1953.

v

> Mr. Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Enm:

The holidays put me far behind in my work and I have been trying to
clean my desk of all urgent correspondence. ;

Re - yours of the 24th and Paul Rohloff. Ever since he got back
from New York he has been terribly busy, so I suppose he forgot all about
the lot of Green catalogues. Why don't you write him? As to the price for
a file, you &re better informed than I am but it does seem to me that $150
is cuite a price. I am quite sure that a set wouldn't be worth such a sum
to me. Of course, this is just between ourselves. Paul is an awfully nice
chap and I suppose he would pay you any price you asked if he was confident
o you considered the price was fair and square. Use your judgement.

Re - the items enclosed in yours of the ?6th.

90¢ 1860 - Because of the blue "cancel" it would be impossible to do
any photo work either with & blue filter or by ultra-violet.. I don't see
how anyone could state that this copy has a genuine cancelation - there is
nothing upon which to base an opinion. If this copy was submitted to the
P.¥., they should return it with the following: "Opinion declined - evidence
laoki?’ 2" That is the policy I am advising them tc follow. Do you not
think that is sensible and fair?

he - the covers

10¢ 1847 - Vertical pair - i see no reason to question this in any
way., The Boston encirecled “20" is well known and the addressor's "PAID" is
unquestionably genuine - A double 10¢ rate. The use is early - Sep. 25, 1847.
They had been in the habit of rating each letter before stamps, hence the "20"
‘ on this letter, Later on they found this extra work was not necessary. The

plate positions - 7J0R1-80R1l are correct. 70 shows & mgrking to right of the

right x. Eﬂﬂy to identify. 2 .

1¢ 1851 - Plate One Early - Bype.
veyyfine example of a IIIA from this <}
: t very cheap,

5¢ 18%6 on covers. This is really nice. It was first rated in France
as not over 74 grammes but was later found to weigh in excess and the due was
changed to 16 deeimes, This made the addressee pay 30¢ #hstead of 15¢. The
‘ "8" is crossed out, not the "G.B." ete. From New Orleans Feb. 15, 1857 -

JAY pelief and a

ely June 1852,

Boston Feb. 25 ~ Liverpool Mar. 9 - 57 - Papis Mar. 10 - Bordeaux Mar. 11 =
(This for my record).

30¢ '61 - 24g '6]1 - 2¢ '67 - No doubt okay, but not fit for a Krug
collection,.
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#2« Mr. Emmerson C. Krug, Jan. 4, 1953.

Ezra will not have any trouble in getting a refund on the two 15¢ 1869 covers
in the H, R, H, Sale. I was pleased that you got rid of yours. I seem to be
costing Bernard money for refunds. I hope thet he don't get sore. I had Jack
Fleckenstein retumn Lot #270 in that seme sale, as the 1l0¢ stamp was not used
originally on the cover., Here we have a stampless plus & pencanceled 10¢g 1855
selling for $26.00.

Herewith I am returning the Fox list of prices. Thanks.

: In my January lst Service I mentioned your néme. Any objection?
¥What did you think of my comment on the return of fake items in auctions? No

‘reply as yet from Gordon to my letter. Why should auction firms get sore?

All they have to do is to turn “"returned material" over to Herman Herst or
some other person in his classification and they can recover their money.

Yours of the 3lst received, I had no word from Ezra since he left

‘ Nyack. I hope he had a good rest and no trouble on his return trip.

12;5‘ - Yes, your 7R1E with wide sheet is very fine but there are others
which are finer. Your cover is now the property of Rust. I believe that I
told you.

The Stark Florida trip is auppoﬂad to taka place in February but I ser-
1ou.sly doubt if I will be able to get away.

Mildred joins me in best wishes to Dorsey and you for 1953.

As ever yours,
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Jan. 5, 1953.
Mr, Marcel Levy,
8 Rue Lagarde,
Paris, France.

Dear Mr. Levy:

Your air letter of the 29th received. Re - covers into San Francisco with the
straight line marking "Purser." I recall that I had some correspondence last year
with Dr. Polland, regarding this marking and no doubt you obtained such a cover from
him or had some correspondence with him on the subject. It is my impression that
students of San Francisco aml "Western" merkings do not know very much sbout this
marking. In my opinion, it was applied to mail that was mailed direet to mail ships
on the regular mail line, - Panama to San Francisco - For example, a person travel-
ing from California to the eastern section of the U, S, Via Panama wrote a letter en-
route to a friend or relative in San Francisco. Same was handed to the "Purser" of
the ship, and carried to Panama and then back to San Francisco, The "Purser" de-
noted origin of the letter at the S,F. Post Office. Whether this marking was ap-
plied on board the ship or at the P.0. has not been established, and I think that
point is not very important. In many instances only 3¢ was paid, but inasmuch as
the letter on its return trip came back from Panama, a 10¢ rate was recuired, hence
the NOT UNUSUAL "DUE 7." Such letters also originated at Panama, also elsewhere and
brought privately to Panama and meiled direct to the "Purser" of the U.S.,Mail ship -
hence the full rate from Panama to S.F. was cherged. One of these "Purser" covers
sold in the Meroni sale last November @ $35.00 - (an unpaid - use 1869).

GQuery No, 2 = Aspinwall to New Hampshire. There was no 13¢ rate, hence I know ofno
13¢ rate, hence I know of no reason why there was an extra 3¢ on the cover, I fear
this is the best explanation I can give without seeing the cover. If you care to
send it to me, I might be able to give you a better explanation.

QueryNo, 3 - Brown Sale - Lot 825. Whoever informed you that this was a Carrier or
Way marking was all wrong. A use such as this had no rate significance what soever.
The "Paid 1" in this, and many similar cases, was merely & cancelation. This stamp-
er was a "rate merking"™ used on stampless meil but in this case it was merely used
to cancel the 3¢ stamp. Of course, East Corinth did not have any carrier service -~
such a suggestion would be FAR too absurd to even consider. Further, payments of

a liay Fee were never identified in any such & manner. A Way Fee was either pre-
paid or it was marked "Way, Due 1l."

Thanks very much for the advice on the new counterfeits. Sperati is pro-
bably still at work.

With }ew Year Greetings =

Cordially yours,

(26-4)
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Jan. 2,1953

Stanley BE. Ashbrook
P.0.Box 31

33 N. Fte Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Kye.

Dear Stan; Happy New Year to you and Mrs. Ashbrook. Your may have wondered

what results have come my Ad. Three or four letters only up to the present but it takes
time and now that the holidays are over I expect more activitye.

Enclosed are some pieces which are the property of Arthur Beckwith
Weslaco, Texas. None are for sale.

I. Will you photograph the strip of three with the imprint in
duplicate, one for me and the other I will send to Mr. Beckwith.

2¢ I can find nothing of importance or of aid on the pzir, single
and cover front, but I am enclosing them to you for your opinione.

I saw a single sent to Les today which definately had some blue
silk strands in the paper. I have not been able to find time to examine 211 of mine
but what do you know sbout it.

To cover any of your expense in registration, postafe and paper
I am enclosing a I00.,00 bill and when I have used this up please inform me.

Regards end awaiting your word I em

Very Sincerely

/Vawu7




@ -

Jan. 6, 1953.

Mr. Henry W, Hill, S
20-26 - 2nd St., South,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Henry:

Yours with the three 5¢ 1856 items received and I hasten to
return them herewith so that you can return them to Mr. Beckwith. I have
had some correspondence with him in the past and, as I recall, he has
been the victim of some of the gyp-artists down Hast and in Burope. I
suppose he has the idea that there are bargains in 19th U, 5, and that it
is smart not to pay high prices. This is the best way possible to sc-
cumulate a lot of repaired junk.

Note his pair herewith - This has a bad vertical crease down the
right side and the top mergin has been added and the design painted. The
single sure looks fine but some clever work has been done with it. I am
not sure whether a margin has been added at right or not, but superficial
examination indicates cement work and some monkey-business with the top of
the design. Also note the postmark - whether this is ell a fake or not
would require a thorough examination,but one thing is sure, the marking has
been gone over with & brush. Looks to me like the "artist" got mixed up and
painted a "E" instead of an "L" in the "ORL"EANS, I made & negative by
ultre violet of this, but I doubt if it will show up the repair work. Those
slickers over on the Continent are wary of the "Lamp" - hence work under one
so as to make their work lamp-proof.

The imprint strip is damn nice end as far as I can see it has no
defects. Inasmuch as only a very few imprinte are known, this is a welcome
addition to our record.

Re - copies of the 5¢ 1856 which show the two guide dots at upper
right, do you believe that these all come from the top row of the plate? I
may be wrong but I do not seem to recall any such copies which showed a part
of a stamp above,

I am going to try to include some prints in this letter but if not
they will follow in a few days.

"Re - stamp paper in the middle eighteen fifties with s8ilk threads. I
do not recall ever hearing of any stamp paper used by Toppan, Carpenter & Co.
that had silk threads. Inasmuch es this is news to me, it would be useless
for me to comment but I seem to recall thet i once saw a paper that I thought
had silk threads and upon investigation, I came to tle conclusion that the
threads came from & cloth used to wipe the plate, I will be interested in
anything you can learn.

It was awfully nice of you to send that bill and I sincerely thank
you very much.



#2. up, Henry W. Hill - Jen. 6, 1953.

Mrs. Ashbrook joins me in best wishes for a Happy, Healthful &
Progparous New Year.

Cordially yours,




Henry W. Hill

After 5 days return to
JANNEY SEMPLE, HILL & CO.
20-26 2nd St. South
MINNEAPOLIS 1, MINN.

. Wiv i ﬁg!iu
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1-6=53

Stenley B. Ashbrook
P.0.Box 3I

33 Ne Fte. Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stang

To=day I received two pieces of interest; which I am forwarding to
you for your record and comments.

I. From S. Richmond, Brookline Mass. 5c¢ 56 which seem to have been an
early use of privete perforation. Les seems to think it worth while to have but I
wonder if you have ever seen or heard of it.

2+ From Bruce G. Daniels, Boston, Mass. A block of three 5¢ 56s,
which I wish you would photograph for my records. Note how the projections between
the two lower stamps do not coincide, the right one being lower than the left side.
This is not worth buying but a record should be kept of the piece I believe.

Let me have your comments at your leisure.

Mo IVIVal 1) —




Jano 8. 1953.

Mr, Henry W, Hill,
20-26 - 2nd St., South,
Minneapolis, Minn,

' Dear Henry:

Herewith I am enclosing two prints each of the various 5¢ 1856
items which you sent earlier this week. Of the 5¢ single I made two
negatives as labeled on the back. Perhaps you noticed the cancelation
and also the repair work at top. If you wish any more prints, let me
knowe.

Regarding yours of the 6th with the block of three and single.
Regarding the single - this was one of those things supposed to have been
made on a sewing machine, but I have my doubts sbout this copy. It looks
to me like someone used a pin to fake this. I never thought much of the
genuine sewing machine copies but this copy is just a damaged stamp in my
humble opinion. I made a photo of it so that you will have a record.

Re = the "block" of three. It is too bad that the condition is so
poor as a block of three is probably most unusual. I don't seem to have
any record of such. This item apparently don't show any guide dots. The
right vertical row was lower than the one to left, but this was not un-
usual. I believe that if you will examine multiples you will find that
some vertical rows were lower than the one to left and that some were higher,
The spacing between stamps in vertical rows was about 1 1/4 MM and I don't think
this varied very much. This plate was evidently very carefully laid out.
Perhaps someday we will run across a fairly good double transfer. I wish
that I could identify the reliefs. I have an idea it is possible.l mde a
photo of the "block" and I will send prints later.

With every good wish -

Cordially yours,
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We can supply
stamps of :

UNITED STATES

CONFEDERATE STATES

Hawin

CANAL ZONE
PHILIPPINES
CANADA
NEWFOUNDLAND
Nova Scoria
NEw BRUNSWICK

PrinceE EpwArp Is.

GuaM
* % % ¥ %

ALBUMS
ScorT LINE
ELBE LINE
WHITE ACE

U.S. FIRST DAY
COVERS

* % % * ¥

STOCK BOOKS

* % % * ¥

COLLECTORS’
SUPPLIES

---------------------------

S. L. Slone

45 BROMFIELD STREET, BOSTON 8, MASS.

............................................................

Telephone HAncock 6-8364 o

---------------------------

January 5, 1953

Stanley B, Ashbhrook,
P,0. Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Ky,

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Upon the suggestion of Jack Molesworth, I call the intlosed 5¢ 1857
to vour attentior,

This stamp was submitted to The Philatelic Foundation. requesting
their opinion as to it being a genuine Scott U.S5. #28, This was
returned by them stating that it is not #28 but a reperforated #76,
As %98 and %76 are two different stamps entirely, I called the matter
to their attention, and a new certificate was isswed stating that it
is a gennine %29, A photo of the first certificate, and the original
of the second is inclosed for your ohservation.

At this time, will you please tell me in your opinien, as to the
stamp being #28,

Bill me for your fee, and wonld appreciate the return of the
orighal certificate, tho you may keep the photo,
Thank you for your kind attention,

Sincerely yours,

S.L. Stone



Jan, 8. 1953.

Mr. S, L. Stone,
P, 0. Box 52,
Dorchester 7?4, Mass,

Leay Mr. Stone:

Herewith the 5¢ 1857 Type I, also the P,F, certificate and photostat.
I made reproductions of both, also of my mounted card with the 5¢ stamp, I
will submit prints to the Committee.

I am ot an utter loss to find an explanation for this error, but I
believe that it must have arisen from some sort of a misunderstanding on the
part of the secrdtary who made out the certificates. Strange to relate, I was
present at the Committee's meeting on the night of Nov. 1l0th last, but I do
not recall that this particular stamp was discussed. However, I begged to be
excused from examining any items that were under condideration as I am not
good enough to glance at any stemp and render an opinion, not in these days of
the Speraties, Zareskies and similar erooks.

The meeting of Nov. 10th was on the day that Winthrop Boggs became
i1l and this error could have been caused by the confusion incident %o that
unfortunate event.

I feel sure that the Committee will be pleased to rectify the error
after I call it to their attention.

My fee is $3.00.

Very truly yours,



ALLINDOUIST

PUBLIEICATIEIONS
DI WAVERLY PLACE, NEW YORK. 14, N. Y.

January 12, 1953

| Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

: I'11 be looking forward to receiving those photographs
with interest. It does seem absolutely unbelievable that a
competent committee would make errors such as you have pointed
out, but it behooves us to get them straightened out, rather
than discredit the whole organization which, in its turn, would
reflect on our entire stamp industry. It would be difficult
for collectors who do not know the situation to differentiate
between our knowledge of what is going on, and the fact that
our most Iimportant Foundation is being justly eriticised.

I'm glad you had enough influence with Molesworth to get him
to hold up any action for if he could get a restraining order,
such as his attorney says is possible, it would pretty much
ruin stamp collecting, as well as the Foundation,

With best personal wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

HLL/G

Phone: ORegon 5 5407 Cable Address: LINDPUBS



Jan, 8. 1953.

Mre. S, L. Stone,
P. 0. hx 52. :
Dorchester 24, Mass.

Dﬂ&ﬂr. Stone:

" Herewith the 5¢ 1857 Type I. also the P.F, certificate md photoltat.
I made reproductions of both, also of my lountod card with the 5¢ atnp. ;
A will submit prints to the Committee.

‘ I am at an utter loss to find an oxphxution tor this error, but I
believe that it must have arisen from some sort of a misunderstanding on the
part of the secrdtary who made out the certificates. Strange to relate, I was
present at the Committee'’s meeting on the night of Nov. 10th last, but I do
not recall that this particular stamp was discussed. However, I begged to be
excused from examining any items that were under ooua,doration as I am not
. good enough to glance at any stemp and render an opinion, not in these days of
the Speraties, anukies and similar erooks,

- The meeting of Nov. l0th was on the day that ¥Winthrop Boggs became
"411 and this error could have been caused by the confusion incident to that
unfortunste event.

I feel sure thet the Oo-ﬂ.ttoe will be pleased to rectify th- error
lrtor I sall it to their attention, :

h fee is ‘3.00.

Very truly yours,
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THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35T STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

We have examined the attached item. 8. United States

..Photo-

subeatited by oo B e —

and are of the opinion that it s NOT_#28 but _a._reperforated
copy of #76 -- -

favw CanTT







THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35th STREET
NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE
We have examined the attached item 8 _United States __
1857, 5¢. brown, unused, of which a_photo-
graph_is affixed below ======cceecceccccaan

submitted by .?._.-.-, g At o

and are of the opinion that it is NOT_#28 hut _a genuine .__
capy..of. #_22 e I e e e mie B i e e

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

ABCOEFGH  JKLMNOPORBTUVWX




THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

22 EAST 35tH STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

Januor
Deee’n-bg; 6, 1953

llr. Stlilay B. Ashbrook

- 33 N. Ft.Thomas Avenue ‘
' 'r mrt ?Thoms, By . i
e Re: Items #4068, 4084, 4091
F Dear ?stan. ‘ '
I b The a:closed items have been submitted to the
Exgert Cbmittee and we should very much appreciate

%
your opinion ol these.

e f Thanking you for the courtesy, I am

Sincerely yours »

enG:ll



ﬁ

Jan, 9, 1953.

The Philatelic Foundation,
22 Bagt 35th St.,
' New York 16, N.Y.
!: ittention: Mr, Henry M. Goodkind
J
Dear Honry;‘

H&!wuh it ems 74068 - 774084 - and 74091, as per yours of the 6th,
dated "December 6, 1953." This just for the record. Perhaps my memo on
#4068 will puzzle you - the explan=tion is this - This is for my record -
This copy was made to microfilm and the print of same will accompany micro=-
films of the r.&., back and inside of this cover - thus for future reference.
A lot of work but I guess it pays off in the end.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,



B PF.
ANe 4068
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744 BROAD STREET

NeEwArRK 2, NEw JERSEY

January 5th, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

It isn't often that I, - or anyone else, - can ac-
tually find you provably in error! But, you definitely are in at least
one point in your "Special Service" Bulletin of Janmuary 1, 1953. That
is about that Confederate 2¢ over a 10¢ cover, about which you and Larry
and I had considerable correspendence a, year or SO ago.

You, are entirely mixed up about Morris Island and Fort
Johnson. In 1864 Morris Island was held by edergl forces who were bom-
barding Charleston with: big guns from Battery Wagner. The prisoners there
wédre 600 Confederate, officars who had been sent down from Fort Delaware.
(The full story on this is in'my articles in the AP of May, 1946, June,
1948 and October, 19503 of which the latter is a summary. Obviously,
therefore, "James Cl Reynolds“ 1f a Federal soldier,.could not have been
held on Morris Isla.nd. Ryl ‘

On:pagé #153 of your Bulletin.you state "Incidentally,
Fort Johnson was on Monris ISAand in Charleston Harbor* % %%, Fort John-
son was actually on Jemes Island, which is located on the south side of
Charleston Harbor west of Fort Sumter. If you have a set of "Battles ami
Leaders"of the Civil War“\ ou will 'find it briefly described in an ar-
ticle in Volume I, page 43-44, which includes an excellent map of Charles-
ton Harbor. At that time it apparently was of minor importance, but
another article in Volume IV on page R thereof, indicates that the Fort
was strengthened in 1863 after the capture of Morris Island by the Federal
forces.

Therefore, this man Reynolds could have been held a
prisoner there in 1864, - although I cammot imagine{xgx At that time,
however, many Federal prisoners were being held in Charleston City, and if
it hada't been that this cover was forwarded to Fort Johnson, you would
have an adequate substantiation of your theory that Reynolds was one of
those prisoners, as the cover was originally addressed to Charleston.

As it is, I can't venture any worthwhile opinion as to
who or where he was, and why this cover was forwarded to Fort Johnson.
Whether he was a prisoner-of-war, or a civilian or a soldier, I also do
not know. If he was a soldier, I would think that his military rank,o>—
regiment, company, ', ete. would have appeared on the envelope, - as on most



thru-the-lines letters to soldiers. But, anyhow, I am sure you will be
glad to have the above, - immy own writings I found that it pays to be
mighty sure you have your historical facts accuratel

Except for this, your story on that Confederate cover
is excellent and interesting, as is the balance of your Bulletin. I am
particularly glad to have the flag of truce and other data in it for my
files, and I hope you will continue to send me such future of these Bul-
letins as contain any Confederate references. Incidentally, and as I
have told you previously, I would be glad to pay you for any such issues.
I am sending a copy of this to Larry Shenfield, but not to Fred Grant or
Earl Antrim, to whom you sent copies of the Bulletin. I imagine you may
want to issue a correction of some sort later, and will send it to them.

Regards!
Sincéif%gj
MacB/HK 7
c.c.: L.L.Shenfield Q\\\\
\\



EZRA D. COLE
Rare Postage Stamps

NYACK « NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

January 7th, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Pe O, Box 3L,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Here is some late news and dope and a couple
of queries.

Still trying to get my desk cleared up and it is
some job.

Damn these old fakes still keep turning up. Look
at this 30¢ 1869 cover. This time I think I can get the
owner either to give it to me or destroy it. This is
just for you to locate where it is now.

Two stamps I am enclosing. First the 90¢ one. Let
me know what you think of this. (1) Do you think it is
good? (2) Do you think it is bad? (3) Is this one of those
stamps that you cannot prove one way or the other? If
the evidence welghs higher in one direction than another
let me know.

The 2}/ stamp. Please look at this carefully.
What color and what stamp do you think it is by the Scott
catalogue? In particular the paper is too thin to be
No. 78 according to my thoughts. Do you think it is a
variety of No. 70 or the stamp which is listed in the cata-
logue as No., 60a? I want to know ﬂhﬁt the Scott catalogue
number is on this in your judgment,;its value and anything
else. This is to settle an argument.

Now as to news. Wulfkuhler's sale went over well.
Will send you all the prices if you want them. Lot 19
was announced as being reserved. What did you get for it. It
was sold to order for $525,00 i

: Lot 22 ex Steve Brown where Harold bought it for
$45.00. What did you get for it? It brought $350.00,

Lot 25 brought $250.00. You got more than that for
5 B 5

Lot 140 brought {$92.50
Lot 141 brought 160.00 and it was terrible.
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This is about all the interesting prices.

Some late news re the P. F. Since Boggs has
been away they have been in a mess. Worse than you
or I imagine.

Jack Molesworth sent some stamps to them and
they did not even know the right catalogue numbers let
alone anything else. If Jack writes you sometime maybe
you can tell me for I am not supposed to know too much
so keep me out of it.

Sincerel

& COle °



Jan. 10, 1953.

Mr. Ezra D, Cole,
Nyack, N.Y.

Dear szra:
Yours of the 7th received.

1 was pleased to learn thet the Wulfekuhler sale was a success.
I regret that I have all the papers re - the sale of the Brooks collection
filed away in the basement and I haven't the prices for ready reference
that L obtained for his various covers, and my memory is too deficient to
try and recall them. In addition, each cover was numbered and all records
were by number. It would be cuite & job to trace the number to the
actual cover., However, if you want the information I'll take time out and
try to dig it out for you.

Dont't bother to send me a list of vrices as they get out a printed
list and it will be along in the mar future. I am not in any particular
hurry.

Re - Lot #19 - As near as 1 can remember, he paid $500 for it. If
the thing is genuine, it is a real rarity. Personelly, I wouldn't have it.
I didn't think it would bring $500.

lot 22 - I have no recollection whet he paid me but I doubt if it was
anything like $350.00,

Lot _?5 - No recollection @s to the Brooks price.
Lot 140 « I don't recall that this was a Urooks cover,
Bot 141 - Ditto

Re - the P.,F,, I am keeping close tab and I em aware of the mess since
Boggs has been away. God knows it was bad enough when he was there, but Iz
it wasn't really his fault as he was only a clerk. He would have lost his job
had he complained.

I know all about the Molesworth - Stone case and it is unbelievable,
I have all the photographic evidence which I am saving if I need it. The only
salvation is to call in people who know something about stamps and to keep the
Committee from issuing damn fool certificates. They should forget, at all costs,
the British system of no professionals. In my opinion, the majority of the
Committee should be dealers, so that they could restore confidence and leach
the present amateurs something. God only knows they all need such instruction.

Herewith I am returning the 30¢ plus 10¢ 1869 cover, the 90¢ 1860 and

Re - the 1869 cover. I fail to understand why Gibson would have had this
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thing in his collection. It is terrible. It should not have been of fered in
the ssle, but I'll bet Ward would swear it is good as gold. The stamps should
be removed and the cover destroyed. Even if it was good it would still be a
louse.

Re_~- the 90¢ 1860 - In my opinion, the grid is & fake - looks to me
like the foreigner who me de tlits made the bars of his grid too wide. Also
that he applied it in the lower left corner in order to cover up some bad perfs.
At lesst he was careful to use & black ink which did not penetrate the paper,

Re - the 24¢ 1861 - This is the S.U.S. No., 78 = paper is not too thin -
The gum is not original -~ hold the stamp in the palm of your hand face down and’
watch the effect. :

Re = 60 A - who knows what 60A is? It certainly has no right to be
listed here and I don't think there is anyone living today who could explain
how it ever got there. It has no relation to the sample ?24¢ Violet nor to the
issued Violet of 1861, Whoever saw a copy on cover used in 1861? What is the
difference between 60A and 78A7 Surely Gordon Harmer wouldn't know and neither
would Thatcher. I suppose the great one down at the Peach Orchard knows the
answer but he wouldn't be obliging and tell anyone., Your copy is the S.U.S, ;78
Tegummed. ' :

Reports over the radio to the effect thet you are having some very bad
westher down East - lots of snow, sleet, rain and ice. How about conditions in
Nyack? Also did you have cold weather in Florida?

Regardis.

Yours ete.,



Jan, 10, 1953 .

Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Besacon St.. /
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Your air registered of the 8th did not reach me until too late
today to get the One Cent pair back in the mail to you as our P.0O, here
closes promptly at noon on Seturday. I will forward the One Cent pair
to you on Monday. If Fortgang is mot interested in acquiring it, why
not try Neinken. He has been in Florida but will be back on the 12th.

Do you-'ever sell anything to Stark? If not, I will be glad to offer it

to him. I don't think Fleckenstein would be interested as he has this in a
whole pane of 100, It is possible I might be able to sell it to my Belgium
friend. Let us try and avoid offering it to the same person. I don't see
why it wouldn't be attractive to Rust. Re - your ex-friend at 116 Nasseu St.
1 understand from him that he sells a lot of meterial to Rust.

Re - the pair, it may have been submitted to me in past yeers, but
1 do not recall it, and I have no record of it in my files. Re - the price
you should ask - No doubt your puess is as good as mine, but I think it will
be unsaleable if you fix a price that would make it unattractive. I believe
that most buyers would prefer to wait for a fine used pair. ‘

Thanks Jack, for the account of your talk with Goodkind. I think
the worst features down there are - (1) They have far too much confidence in
their own opinions. (2) They resent being infomed they are wrong. (3) Show
little inclination to correct errors which are guite obvious. I really do
not know if any items sre ever shown to Usticke but I have an idea that Fox
and Costales are very frecquently consulted.

Again re - this pair - don't overlook the fact thet it hes two ironed
out horizontal creases. If perchance I offered it to any of my friends I
would call attention to this feature. I don't think it makes much difference
but a lot of people do.
With regards -
Yours ete.,

¥.,8,--lhe pair will be meiled to you on Monday,

(26-10)
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Jack £ Molesmnrth

Philatelic Broker
102 Beacom
Boston 16, Massachusetts
1-8-53,

Dear Stan,

I'm enclosing for your examination what I
believe is a very rare and desirable item, an unused
pair of Pos, 4R1lL and 5R1L, in sound conditioén., The
party from whom I secured it indicated that the owner
prior to him had shown it to you so you may already
have « record of it though Scotts Specialized Cat.
doesn't even show a dash for an unused pair so such
would theoretically not be known to exist or there
would be a dash I presume, Please check and endorse
the back., Just checked you book and find that another
unused pair and a sheet is known so the lack of a dash

in Scotts appears to be in error.

This pair is for sale and confidentialliy I
intend to offer it to Morris Fortgang first, but do not
know what would be a fair price to ask for it. Since it
is probable that you too have several people who would
buy this on your recommendation, possibly at a higher
price than I could secure for it, I would like to make
this proposition, If you care to let me know what retail
price you feel you might be able to secure for it, I'll
offer it to Fortgang at that price and then if he doesn't
take it will return it to you at that price less 20% on
a consignment basis, This is assuming that your price
will be in excess of $500. I hope that this offer may be
attractive to you,

Incidentally, when I was in N,Y.C, yesterday
I taiked with Goodkind and he indicated that apparently
some mistake h:d been made on the 5¢ 1847 that they called
a #3. He glso indicated that three experts(?) had inde-
pendently called my 10¢ 1855 regummed and that he was one
of them who would not change his opinion regardless of the
evidence I presented., He also indicated he had called an-
other and he would not even agree to look at the stamp again
saying that his opinion stood and would not be changed., This
is an asinine attitude for anyone to take, but 1 guess there
is not much one can do about it., Goodkind also indicated
that Cole sees 95% of the U.S., material presented them, tho
on checking with Cole the same day he was refluctant to dis-
cuss the P.F. at all indicating disgust with the wholesetup.
He did finally admit that the 2¢ Invert he had before I se-
cured it and sent it to the P.F. was genuine beyond a ques-

tion of a doubt and that he had not seen it when it was befor



the P.F. the first time.* I don't know who :(&use as
experts, but do know that Boggs shows most of the material
around to some N.,Y, dealers like Fox who don't know the
first thing about the authenticity of such items and makes
mistakes right and left himself. How much influence such
dealers have on the ultimate decision I don't know. I
would hope that they might consult Usticke on such items
but apparently they don't.

With bes t wishes,

C " RRE
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TELEPHONE
MAIN 6055

William 0. Bilden

Philatelic Broker

MEMBER
TERN COVER SOCIETY
ICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

AEWPHILATELIBAMERICANE 200 KASOTA BUILDING
5-MISSISSIPPI PHILATELIC SQCIETY

NORTHWEST STAMP DEALERS' ASSOCIATION : MINNEAPOLIS 1, MINN.

January 6, 1953

Mr., Stanley Be. Ashbrook
33 Ne Fort Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

I am enclosing several items that I would like to have your
opinions on. irst- a cover with nos. 68 and 75 to France. Is it
genuine? Second- A patriotic oover. 1Is it & 3¢ Pink? Third- two copies
of the 24¢ 1861 issue. Accordddg t0 my eyes one is and August and the-
other is a black violet. Both are on the thin paper of the early printings.
Am I right or wrong in my classification of these? Fourth- An early sSitka
Alaska cover. 1 thought that you probably would like to see this because
as far as 1 know this cover has never been in any collection and therefore
is somewhat of a new find. To my knowlddge this is the only example used
from Sitka in this period on a Wells Fargo franked cover. Do you know
whether Wells Fargo maintained an office or an agent in Sitka during this
period (1870-1) 1 imagine, I have lifted the stamp slightly to determine
whether it originated on the cover and it seems certain that it did because
the imprint of the stamp is clearly seen on the envelope. This cover was
recently given to me by a friend of mine in Denver who is a general collector
and who has no interested in covers. He to0ld me that he found it with a
few other covers a number of years ago in an 0ld trunk that had been shipped
from San Francisco to Wyoming during the first part of this century. I -
would like to have your opinion on this also. I plan on putting this in my -
own personal collection of western express covers, espécially since it is a
gift to me. »

As I sit writing this letter it is 10 below zero outside so it is
a good night to be in working on stamps. I am beginning to mount my own
collection of covers and 1 can see that I have quite a job cut out for myself,
I collect used entires of postal stationery of the U.S. up until the issues
of 1870, also Dakota territories and western express covers. I also have a
collection of the 1869 issue on and off cover. I suppose Henry Hill has told
you about the big find of covers he made. There was some nice material in it
but nothing really outstanding. He and Horace Poole took what they wanted out
of it and 1 then bought some of the remainder.

On the enclosed items send me & bill for your charges and I will
remit immediately upon receipt. If you ever run across anything in Dakota
territories let me know. I already have a large number, but there are still
many that I neede.

Best wishes to you and Mrs. Ashbrooke.

Sincerely,

7 4



Jan, 12, 1953.

My, Wm. Bilden,
200 Kasota Bldg.,
Minneapolis 1, Minn.

Dear Bill:

Herewith the items contained in yours of the 7th. The following
are some comments =

Sitka - Alaska cover, 1 regret to state thet my knowledge of
Alaska postal history is very meager, hence 1 doubt if 1 can give you any
worth while infommation on this cover. Too bad there is no year date in
evidence but inasmuch as the envelope is a Reay, the chances are that the
use wae in the very early seventies. Ffurther, I never collected Western
Franks and again have to plead ignorance. I agree with you thet the 3¢
1869 originated on this envelope snd the cancelations on both stamps surely
came from the same stamper. All three black inks sre the same and really
black,

I haed a letter in today's mail from Parker Johnson of trand Junetion,
Colo., infoming me that a "Joseph J. Cavagnol" has done a great deal of
research on Alaska postal history and is writing an srticle for the A.P. on
the subject. I think he is an officer(?) stationed at the air base in
Alaska., I noticed thet he had an ad in a recent issue of STAMPS, Maybe
Cavagnol can give you some informstion on your cover, I note that the Chase=-
Cabeen book lists this type as postmark on covers known to have been used
in 1870 and 1871.

l5¢ Rate to France - the 5¢ is the Dark Reéd Brown - and quite a good
color - rate was 15¢ per 1/4 oz. The French and the New York postmnrks to-
gether prove the rate - 6¢ credit to France. Looks like someone might have
removed a damaged 10¢ and substituted this copy as it don't show much trace
of the grid. You can fomm your own conclusion on this feature. I believe
the 5¢ was used on the cover.

e = your two 24¢ 1861 - Your No. 60 is not the Violet. If you would
lay this side by side with the 1861 Violet you would see the difference &t a
glance. Neither is the 60A, tut as far as thet is concerned, did you ever
see a "60A%" Inasmuch as the editor and editors of the S.U.S. wouldn't know
a 60A if they saw one, I don't know how the average collector could identify
one. And further, do you think the Editor of the S.U.S. or any member of the
Expert Committee could show you the difference between a 60A - and a 78A%
What then is your #60? If we go by the catalogue we have to classify it as
coming under the #78 classification. Actually - and in my opinion, it is a
changling of one of the shades of the Red Lilac.

Re - your 70C. This is not |the Blackish Violet but rather the "Dark
Lilac" listed under #78. The R4¢ cq[l_o’rs are tough to classify unless one has



#2. Mr, Wim, Bilden, Jan. 12, 1953.

made a study of manyﬁ many years. The reason is quite obvious, viz., so
many copies in existence today sre "natural color chengelings” and as such
are totally different from the original color in which they were printed.

We can, to a great degree, restore the color to an "oxidized" 3¢ 1851 or

a 5¢ 1847, but I know of no method by which a ?4¢ Steel Blue can be restored
to a 24¢ Violet or a 24¢ RNed Lilac or a 24¢ Brown Lilac, If such could be
done, then the No. 60 wouldn't be such a scarce stamp.

I signed two of the covers on the back but if you do not want same,
you can erase.

How about $5.00 for the above?

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,

PSe~=inanks very much for the 3¢ '57 cover - a use in 1918 - a case of
"0ld Stamps Recognized." I will return the compliment.
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Jan, 12, 1953.

Mr, R. Dickson,
21854 Cromwell Ave,,
Fairview Park, Ohio.

Dear Mr. Dickson:

Herewith I am returning the 3¢ 1861 cover postmerked Louisviile
NOV 28 ? - addressed to Pennsylvania, and with a 40 MM circular merking
at left reading, "New Orleans - Steamboat - Dec 12 - Cairo." In my
opinion, this merking is fraudulent. Years ago there was a man down in
a town in Virginia who turned out fakes similar to this, at least I at-
tributed them to him, as he tried to sell examples to me. His name was
Diedrich and the town wes Lorraine, if my memory serves me correctly.

Me might have made this more convineing had he dated his Cairo
before Nov. 28, rather than later. Then a novice might have figured
that it might have been carried privately from Cairo by steamboat and en-
tered the mail at louisville. I wonder how the crook figured & letter
mailed at Louisville in the regulesr U, S. Mail could wind up with any such
a silly marking as this two weeks later.

I will send copies of this letter to my good friend Dr. Roser and
Henry Meyer, ‘

The word "Fraudulent" should be written across the fake marking
but the cover preserved for future reference.

There is no fee.

Sincerely yours,
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Feb, 22, 1953.

Mr. Henry A. Meyer,
516 Read St..
Evansville 11, Ind.

Dear Henry:

Thanks very much for yours of the 15th end the enclosed photographs. I
wonder who made all of these fakes? What a disgraceful occupation. I wonder
if such erooks realize what a low breed of gutter-rats they really are.

You and I seem to be in the same bost. I never get to the point where my
desk is cleax, as L always have a stack of mail on my desk to be answered. And
month by month the situation seems to @row worse.

I note that you think the cover with the "plus 5" and forwarded from
Richmond is "OK." Well, I disagree. The cover itself is genuine but the "plus 5"
is a feke. I can't make out whet the circular postmark(?) is but I suppose it
might be a late after the war Richmond postmark and the use at a period when
there was no extra postage for a "Forwarded" letter.

I note thdse items came from "Scruggs." Years ago 1 had this fellow ex-
pelled from the A.P.3. for making fake covers. He may heve reformed - I wonder?
Why not request Scruggs to give you the neme of the "collector in Texas."

I believe it is said that a kleptomanisc finds it impossible to explain the
urge to steal. I wonder if we have a breed in philately who cannot resist the
urge to make fakes? What do you think?

With regards -

Yours ete.,
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Feb. 15, 1953

Dear Stan:

I have a lot of letters from you lying here waiting for an answer,
but I don't kmow when, if ever, I'll get to thems It looks more and
more hopeless to get any philatelic work dome. I ought to just forget
it for the rest of my teaching years. But I want to send you these
few photographs before I misplace them. They are all expiained on the
back, Don't feel obliged to reply to anything like this, unless you
prefer to reply. I kmow you are mmch busier than I am even, so I don't
want to add needlessly to your correspondence,

Yours sincerely,

Ty



MRS. DOLORES  KLEIN HERTZ
150 WEST B2ND STREET
NEW YORK 24, N. Y.

SUSDUEHANNA 7-4622

February 25, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook

33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas

Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I have recorded the fraudulent packet cover sent
me by Mr. Robert Dickson- New Orleans Steam
boat Dec.1l2 €airo black circle.--and would appre-
ciate a photo, which he says you will be glad to
sand m . hank you.

Sincerely yours,

Orlrscens

Dolores Klein Hertz
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HENRY A. MEYER
516 Read St

Evansville 11, Ind:
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Cimarron, New Mexico
January 12, 1953

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook
P OssBex 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Sir:

Several months ago I sent a photograph of a cover mailed
to Germany and paying double rate to Mr. C. Corwith Wagner of Saint
Louils. He wrote me that he had sent the photo on to you and that you
had written to him that you would like to see the cover and make a
better photograph of it for your records. I enclose this cover and
would appreciate receiving one of your vhotographs of it if possible.
Mr, C. Corwith Wagner also reminded me to ask you if you would also
send him a photograph of this cover for hls records.

I still have thé vertical pair of 571847 on piece supposedly
used from Santa Fe and with an lIndependence postmark in green.that 1
once sent you to examine, 1l did find a previous owner since that time.
He 1is Mr. Elliott Perry of Westfield, N.J. who wrote me that he thought
enough of the piece to pay a good price for it and kept it for a long
time .

Sincerely yours,

Tl 4%55

Frank H, pers, Jr,



Jan. 15, 1953«

My, Frank H, N.)ﬂl'l. ’r.. .'
- Gimarron, New lexico.

Dear Mr. Alpers:
e - Thanks very much for your kindness in sending me the 12¢ 1851
3 - over which I am returning herewith, I made s photograph of it and
- loter 1 will send you a print and also one to my good friend Corwith
il Wagner of S5t, Louje. 4+ am refunding the forwarding registered postage.

He - your vertical pair of the 5¢ 1847 on a piece of eover,
Yes, L remember the item quite well and L heve a photograph of it.
My records show that this was put into a John Fox auetion back in 1947
- By Charles B, YWalcott of New Orleans, who stated thaet he purchased it
 from xlliott Perry in 1941, Mr. Walcott quoted from a letter he re-
eeived from Perry in which Perry voiced the opinion that the pair, quote:
"is a very rare item."

~ I suppose it could have been used from Santa Fe but the evidence
%o prove same is indeed very meager. I am sure that you sgree.

Sincerely yours,

Cop té CeC.Vagner

(26-131




. Dr. J. E. CraDDOCK Dr. CHARLES ROSER

LOUISVILLE EYE, EAR, NOSE and THROAT CLINIC

B S . $89 SOUTRE FIRST STRERET
e . - LOUISVILLE 2 KENTUGKY /2 -/%973 .

b N a /ZZ/‘ JPRTAAND ( JEefrrrson )~
Rio= - “ - PAY SN S /»-——%7’4%




@m @g&% @@M@;\gté@e

744 BROAD STRERET

NEwARK 2, NEw JERSEY
Jamiary 1l4th, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

I am returning Dr. Roser's letter herewith. Yes,
he has told me that he has established the fact that Marion, Ky.
was occupied by Confederate forces in Jamuary 1862, and therefore
that authenticates tho;e ;two qovers we correSponded about some years
ago. - NN

Tl’apr’e'/ are two knovn examyles of these covers, both
used with U.S. 3¢, '1861-issue stamps postmarked Louisville, Ky. in
January 1862, in blue, addressed to différent p\ersons in Marion,
Ky., and beari ';1_',1&:!3/&/6‘/" oval. handstamp reading DUE 5, in black, -
the latter of course re refs ntim the Conf dera\ﬁe rate of postage.
I have long owned one < se two covers, (1e the other was ap-
parently once owned ‘.;.Earl Antr:lm then Geor re kalpass, and then
Wulfekuhler. It turned up in the f.R. Harmer ‘sale of the latter's
material last v<eeié\ d D}y. / ﬂoser bought it /thére.

SN ,‘

s iz ééd B n:l.ce fellaw, an ‘exeellent student,
and has a fine céﬁQQﬁi@n of Louisville postal history items in
which his Confederates are “bstanding. ’We have become very good
friends, and I correspond with him regular:l}y, and he has now writ-
ten a story about the Confederate -occupation of Marion, Ky. which
he is to send me for revision ‘and! ‘possible publication. I expect
to use photographs of the two covers as illustrations therein, -
of which one, incidentally, you made for me on April 22, 1944 (l)

My bestl!
Sincerely,
MacB/HK /) N A
c.c.: L.L.Shenfield e S

Dr.Chas. Roser

o



Jan. 30, 1953.

Dr. Charles L. Roser,
629 South First St.,
Louisville 2, Kentucky.

Dear Doctor:

I trust that you will perdon my tardiness in returning your
article which I am enclosing herewith. I found it very interesting
end I mede & microfilm copye.

Your notes certainly explain the two Marion, Ky. covers and
in my opinion, definitely establish the boxed "5" as C.S.A. postage.
When my good friend MacBride first showed one of these to me, he was
strongly of the opinion thst they were Confederate but I was most
dubious, and, as I recall, was suspicious thet someone had "fixed" them.

These are most interesting because they are U. S. stamps “"Not
Ww-" I trust thet you will publish your
article in 9TAMPS and if I may sugpest, emphasize that point.

If 1 cen supply photo primnts for such amn article I will be glad
to do so. It is possible L may have a duplicate print in my files.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,



A
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744 BROAD STRERT

NEwaARK 2, NEw JERSEY

January 31lst, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stanley:

Thanks for yours of January 29th, and for the copy of your
"Service Issue™ correcting the error in your previous story on Fort
Johnson. P :

I noted with. interest,your camments in that issue on General
Ethan Allan Hitchcock, < about whom I happen to know quite a bit. In
fact at one time I had a lot of his correspandence, ard I still have
some. One cover connected with him which has always interested me
greatly, I think you. Wbulﬁ like to see, and T énclose it. You will note
it is addressed to him as’ Commissioner for Exchange at Washington, D.C.,
and across the end of it he has emdorsed a most interesting notel It
is this type of thing Hhich.makes our collecting and study always in-
teresting. ‘1u,,‘ ‘ e

: ﬂg/pn the article about the Marion, Ky.
covers, and after ‘Chee Kentucky history of the period, I think it
can be pretty positively stated that the Confederate forces never held
any town in that state'loné enﬁugh to operate its postoffice, after
Jarmmary, 1862. Whereas the other itowns from which we have Confederate
usages were held pretty. generally from September 1861 through January
1862, Marion apparently was mnder Confederate control only for a part
of the latter month. During that brief period I suppose the Confeder-
ates operated the postoffice there, and very possibly Confederate mail
was sent out under Hamdstamped Paid markings, or possibly with the first
issue of Confederate stamps. Of course no such covers have ever been
found, - but all that does leads to the logical belief that these two
covers h arrived in Marion in that period, were stamped "Due 5%,

and thaq‘ Confederate postage was then collected from the addressees.

I have beﬁn‘

Actually those two are thru-the-lines covers, -~ without any
observation of flag of truce, etc. rules. The only point I am still
puzzled about on them, is Just how they traveled or were handed over by
the Union forces to the Confederates occupying Marion. However, this



was early in the War, and the contemporary existing situation at a
distant place in western Kentucky, probably is the reason for the lack
of any formalities in this instance. Surely there may well be other
similar cases in Kentucky-occupied towns, - we may expect some will
turn up in the future!

I'1]l write Doc Frazier about the photos of his two STEAM
covers, and if and when I get to writing up that Pontotoc, Miss. cover,
I'll let you know. Let me know what you may hear from the Miner. Stamp

Co., and if you get and photo that Danville cover, please let me have
a print.

That!'s all for now!

Sincerely,

MacB/HK
c.c.:L.L.Shenfield
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January Sth,, 1953,

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

To start with - OQur best wishes to Mrs, Ashkbrook and
yourself for & Happy and Prosperous New Year. I received your
Christmas greeting and enjoyed very much the photograpk of the
earliest know use of & Plate 9 stamp.

I am sagain in trouble in respect to identifying some of
my materisl and would like your assistence, expecting you to bill
me for the same. I am enclosing some eighteen items concerning which
I should like to have further information and will later note what I
would like to know as to each., I am covering them with $375.,00
insurence and would like you to cover them with the same amount in
returning them to me., I shall enclose an envelope with estimated
postege and registration thereon for your use,

I expect within the coming week to send you the old
slmsnacs concerning which I wrote to you sometime ago, and hope you
will find some information therein of use to you,

I would like as muckh informsetion about the enclosures as

possible, and, in particular, the following:

Item 1: 8R1, late,- there is a curl or marking as I have drawn on
the card. Has this been reported before and 1s it constant}
I do not find it upon other examples from this plate position,
It 1s so distinct That I suspicion 1t to be a surface crack.

Item 2: Is this from Plate One, Early, and can you establish the
plate position?

Item:3: Is my diagnosis correct? A trimmed Type I copy from Plate 12,

Item 4: I am most interested in receiving your comments on this stamp.
I believe that it 1s too cheap a stamp for anyone to have
tried to draw in part of the design in ink - it came from an
accumulation of "seconds"™ made by a collector probably st
least twenty years sgo. I believe it to be a Type V stamp
from Relief C becasuse of the filing marks, However, how can
the bottom line under the "One Cent" label be complete, Is
it possible that this has been recut? Also, the outer line
at the top over the "U, S. Postage" label appears recut =
Gould this be possible? If this was done to simulste a recut
Type IV stamp, why would there be a second line appearing
somewhat higher and between the "U" and "S" with two dots

in the space between? I have attempted to show other glato
markings on the stamp which may help you to identify it.
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Item 5: Is this a Type II or a Type IIIa stamp, and cen you place its
plate position? Also, will you verify the Plate One Early.

Item 6: There is a marking - possibly a plate crack - as indicated.

Is this a Plate Three stamp. Also, not the light dash as
indicated on the shoulder. Can you give me the phte
position of this item?

Item 7: I believe that I am correct in my plating of this item as
10R1 Early. Will you verify, and establisk the plate position
if T am wrong?

Item 8: Is this a Type II or a Type IIa stamp, and does it come from

Plate One Early or Plate Two?

Item 9: Will you verify the type and relief of this stamp, and, if
possible, estsblish its plate position?

Item 10: Can you establish the plate position of this stamp? Also,
verify type and plate,

Item 11: Can you verify plate and position of this pair? Would
appreciate your comments as to whether this item and items 6
and 16 have any Plate Three characteristics,

Items plate positions?

12 & 13: Shoulder curl varieties from Plate 7 - will you establisk/

Item 14: Will your verify type and relief? When I first saw this item,
I assumed it to be a Plate One Early pair because of the
clarity of the impression and did not bother to lock at the
relief but when I took & second look and looked at the design
I knew it was a Plate Four item. Is this impression unususl
on Plate Four stamps?

Item 15: Can you verify the plating on this strip?

Item 16: Is this a Plate Three item. It has been marked as 74, 75 and
76 R 2. Can you verify the plate and positions of this strip?

Item 17: I believe that this strip has been promrly plated as 44,45 and
46 L 2, Will you verify the same?

Item 18: Is a cover from Liverpool to "Great Salt Lake City", Utah
Territory, U. S. A. It was posted August 31, 1855, 1Is there
anything to suggest whether it went overland from the east
coast, or from the west coast to Salt Lake City? What would
be your guess?

I have quite a number of Type II 1851 1¢ stamps which I believe
are from Plate Two. Could you plate these for me. I understood that you
had disposed of your material from Plate One Early and could not plate
Type II stamps from that plate, 1s this correct? I also have some items
from Plate Four which you have not established as to plate positions,
could you identitfy the positions of these for me?

Thanking you in advance for your kindness iffi furnishing me with
any informaetion or comments you may care to make on the enclosures, I am

Yours sincerely,

EO/M. encs. noted. Earl Oakley.

P>



Jan. 19’ 1953 .

Mr., Earl Oskley,
200 Conténsaial Bldg.,
408 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Oakley:

Herewith I am returning the One Cent items contained in yours
of the 5th. You certainly did send me some difficult items to plate -
some of which come from spots in plates 2 and 4, where my recerd is meager =
too meager in fact to be sure.

Re = the plating of Plate One Barly msterial. I sold all my Plate
One Early reconstruction to Mr. Newbury in the late thirties and since then
I have not done eny plating. However, I wrote you yesterday that I had
borrowed the reconstruction and iméend to photograph all the items. Up to
this writing I heve not had time to start the work. With a set of photographs
I believe you could easily plate quite a number 8f the positions. It is well
to bear in mind that the Plate One Early "A" positions are very difficult to
plate as many of them are devoid of pleting merks. Ve can plate multiples in
the majority of cases by the spacing and alignment but when it comes to "A"
singles my advice is to not bother with them unless they show some consistent
plating mark.

1 made motations on all your cards. Here are some sdditional remarks:

No. 6. I don't know whether the line above the "G" is a surface crack or a
"gseratech” - but am inclined to believe it is a crack.

No., 2 & No. 5. With a set of photographs I thidk you spould be able to Plate
"B" singles by the guide dot, provided, of course, the stamp is not heavily
canceled or cut into so that the dot is not visible.

Re - your No. 5, I wouldn't bother trying to plate singles like this where no
plating merks exist.

No. 8 - This shade is réally rare.
sk 3K K O o e oK

Regarding the cover. Of course, there is no evidence whether this cover
was sent overland to Salt Leke City in Sept. 1855, but if it went Via Panama
{Boston to New York to Panema) - the rate should have been 29¢ instead of 24¢,
therefore, I assume it went Overland under the Magraw contract. See Hafen's book
"The Overland Mail" page 60. No doubt there is a copy in the L.A, Library. If
it could be proved that this was carried by this conmtractor it would be quite an
interesting cover. May I inquire if you would sell it to me.



#2, Mr. Earl Oskley - Jan. 19, 1953.

I can essure you thet I will look forward to seeing those old
Almenacs.

Re - singles from Plate 2. 1 beg to be excused from plating singles
from this plate. The time occupied would be too costly to me.

For the work on the enclosed, the fee is $15.00.

Mrs. Ashbrook joins me in thanks for your good wishes for the
New Year. ‘

#ith best wishes -

Sincerely yours,
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Jack £. Muolesmnrth
Philatelic Broker

102 TBeacon
RBoston 16, Massachusetts

January 16, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. O, Box 31

33 N, Ft. Thomas Ave,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

My thanks for your letters of the 10th and 12th,
I appreciate your signing the back of the 1l¢ pair and though
you noted no fee I would like to pay for this service, Please
advise your fee for signing and I shali remit promptly.

I have sent the pair along to Fortgang priced at

and suggested he show it to Neinken if he is not
interested himself. I have sold Stark a few items from
tine to time but nothing of any great significance gnd
believe you would probably have better luck with him on
the pair than I. Therefore, I may return the pair to you
to try on him if I do not sell it within the next few weeks,
It will be priced to you @ $625 less 20% or net #500, Please
advise if you think this is a fair figure.

I doubt that Rust would have any interest in such an
item as this since in the past he has evidenced little

interest in such specialized items. I also had considered

Klep on the item, but the time element in getting it over
and back and the possibility of a counter offer made me put
his name samewhat down the list though I might still try it
there,

I believe that Rust did have some significant dealings
with our 116 Nassau Street friend, but they are not of
recent vintage and were to the best of my knowledge entlrely
at auction., It seems that Rust became disgusted at the
undescribed reperfed material in his auction sales and has
more or less ceased bidding in them. I do not doubt that
he may send a bid in now and then but do know that he has no
confidence in the descriptions. He sent in only a few bids



Jan. 19, 1953.

Mr. Jack Holesworth,
10?2 BeachnSEt.,
Boston, Mass.

Dear Jagk:

Herewith the 1¢ 1851 - 7R1E - from the recent Harmer, Rooke & Co.
sale. I have signed it on the back. I also enclose a photo print which I
made several weeks ago before the sale. This is what I have recorded in my
files as the Karl Burmoughs copy. I don't know whether you knew Burroughs
or not, but he was quite a prominent New England collector a decade or more
ago. Under date of March 10, 1939, Burroughs sent me a photograph of the
stamp and described it as follows: "On a piece of manila paper cancelled
large Boston Paid (1852 type). Colors seems to be Paris Blue ." When the
Burroughs collection was sold by Kelleher 2/26/1944, it was Lot 181 and I
suppose it was purchased by R.J. Borhek ¢ $670.00. Later, the Borhek collec-
tion was sold by Kelleher and it was Lot 72 in that sale - June 1, 1946.
I have no record of the sale price. No doubt it went to F.J.Willock in thet
sale.

It is a variety thet I call an "ink shi ft" - caused by the paper being
too damp st the time the impression was made resulting in a "run" of the blue
ink. I think someone attempted to correct this by removing some of the “"run"
snd in doing so, much of the Boston cancel was removed.

Several friends of mine wanted to buy this copy but I advised them of
the above and I expressed the opinion not to bid too much as I did not con-
sider the stamp as described in the Harmer Rooke sales catalogue.

Re - the Une Cent pair. I may be wrong but I believe that we would
find it difficult to obtain as much as $625.00 for the pair. If neither
Fortgang or Neinken are interested, why dm 't you sent it over to Van Velthoven -
but perhaps it would be best to write him first and inquire if he would be
interested. I will send Stark a photo and inquire if he would consider ac-
quiring the piece,.

Re - Rust. There was & rumor and no doubt you heard it, to the effect
that Rust offered Ward a million and a quarter for his collection. Do you
believe there might have been any truth in the story? Rust might be even smarter
then you believe, but of one thing I would wager, viz., if he tangles with Fhil
Werd in any stamp deal, he will get the worst of it. I1I'll give odds on that.
Phil does the trimming and meny a smart chap has traded with Phil.

1 won't argue with you asbout the creases in the Une Cent pair, but Jack me how
creases originate unless the paper has been folded? Tetro does show creases in
the paper.

How about a fee of $5.00. This will bring us up to date on pest and present.



#2. Mr. Jack Molesworth - Jan. 19, 1953.

One more thing, and treat this as confidential. Re - the 10¢ 1855.

The Committee issued that certificate because "three prominent dealers"
stated the copy had been regummed. Well, maybe I was wrmg and the three

were right, but if I argued otherwise people would say that I believedll
wes always right and never wrong. As I recall, I was not positive the gum

wes "0,G." but I thought it was. So maybe 1 wes wrong.

Regards.
Yours ete.,
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New York 2&, N. Y.
January 13, 1953

//“ :5'57%<//
q’{ol\’\/ ’1,/ 114 Eest &4th St.,

Dear Stenley:

Your article "Esch Cover Hes Its Own Story" in your Jenusry

1st Issue of your Speciel Service wes most enjoyeble resding. I em sure
that ell your subscribers will egree, this story deserves to be reed by
£11l who collect stemps. It shows how & little "know-how" can extresct the

secrets that these wonderful; innocent-looking covers hold. Harry
Lindquist would love this story. It would be # "naturel" for the forth-
coming Confederate Issue of W.P.G. of Feb.7th.

I =2m enclosing herewith severel items numbered 1 to 5.

1. Here is & smell cover to Peris, Frence, which shows (?7)
the third known use in November, 1857, of & 1¢ Type V stamp. This cover
wes meiled during the French Treaty Period end shows & combination of three
different velues meking up the 15¢ rate of & 1/4 oz.letter. The cover
bears the red New York Foreign Msil marking dated "Nov.22". Within this
marking is the Hevre receiving marking deted "13/ Dec/ 57", in red, end sbove
this, on the Type V, is & red PD in rectangle which could {?) have beenon the
seme Hevre stamper. The beck of this cover shows the Paris receiving merking
in black, deted "14/Dec/57". 1Is there any doubt sbout the date of use?

The peir of 1¢ Type V on this cover plate es 14L&, 15L&, =nd
both stemps show nice plsting marks. My Grenby,Conn. cover beering 5,15,
25L& enebled me to plete this peir; that's right, I recalled the merkings
on 15LE&. The 3¢ Type 1 shows perforetions s2long the sides but none 2t top
or bottom, altho we see the lines of the 2djoining stemps. How come?

& Recently I treded my Nov.1857 cover, illustreated in your
Work Vol.l p.250 for Mort's Oct. &, 1859 cover, p.28%. Thet geve Mort,(at
the time) the two earliest known uses of the Type V stemp &nd geve me the
two eerliest known of the Plate 9.

Why do the eesrliest known uses of the Type V stemp come from
Plate &7 In your Work, Vol.l, P.250 you stete : "Four of these plates were
mede, no doubt &t theé seme time, in the Fell of 1857, Viz --- Plates 5,6,
7 end &". Unquote.

Indications seem to be that printings 2lso from these four
plates were mede simul tenecusly,. end thet the same hard, white,crisp paper,
end the same rich, lue ink wes used onell four plates, so that, in early
impressions, stamps from pletes 5,7 end & show quelities of peper end ink
thet is generelly sscribed to plete 6. Isn't it reassoneble to suppose
thet en sccumulation of sheets had been mede before issuance to the public
eand it so heppened thet Plate & sheets hed been at the top of the pile &nd
were the first to be issued?

2. I em enclosing herewith the pair of Type V Relief "B"
which proved thet the single stemp on two different covers in my collection
ceme from edjoining positions. You heve & photo of this pesir. Note the
three singles which I removed from ‘a cover, Reliefs "A", "B", "D". There
ie no cuestion but that these three stamps ceme from the seme sheet: The
"Bn Relief plestes the seme &s stemp to left in the psir. The "£" and "D"
Reliefs ¢ome from Plzte 6. Therefore I believe it is s&fe to assume that

the peir comes from Plete 6, probebly the first five rows of the left pane??



In my next letter, if you sey the word, I shesll send you & lot
of ebout thirty stemps which I obteined in the recent Burger szle. This
lot (#1207) is composed of stamps from Plates 6, 7, & end posesibly 5.
Prectically 211 of the copies are from the esrliest printinegs, but I
doubt, due to the diversity of the postel markings, that they ceme from
one correspondence. A cursory examination reveecled nice exesmples of the
Plate 7 "O" Curls, 51R7, 52R7 end 53R7 es well a8 2 helf dozen copies
of the "C" Relief, none of which show the cherecteristic Type ¥V scratch
through ornement "F" and 211 of which show the side ornaments 2t richt
unusuelly complete.

2. This brings to mind #znother cover I obteined in the Burger
sele, enclosed herewith. Note the plating merks on stemp to left end that
on £l1 three stemps of this strip the scratch is missing on ornement "F"
while the ornements et right are unusually complete.

4. The "C" Relief on thie cover is cuite similer to #3. The
"E" end "F" Reliefs were orininally joined &8 shown by the plate mark-
ings directly under the "E" of Cent end over the "T" of Postege. The
"F" Relief comes from the sixth row as shown by the guide dots 2t lower
left end lower right corners, yet note the completeness of the riecht
scroll--similer to 60 R 8.

5. The block from the left pene of Plete 6-- 17,18-27,28 L6. This

lot started at $10. end I obtained it et $29.
Enclosed is the cerd showing the positions you heave loceted

on Plate 6 to Jenusry 21, 1952. When you have time, Stanley, will you
kindly bring this up to dete for me? And sbout $5.00 worth of Plating
Cerds?

All the Fortgengs extend their very best regerds to &1l the
Ashbrooks.

Sincerely,

Wlpyra)
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Jan. 19, 1953.

Mr. Hbrria Fortgang,
114 East 84th St.,
New York 28, N.Y,

Dear Morris:

Re - yours of the 13th. I did appreciate your complimentary remarks
re - my Jenuary lst Service Issue and they were very timely as I had pro-
mised Harry Veiss an srticle for his February Issue of GOSSIP devoted to
Confederates. I, therefore, acted on your suggestion and revised the
original and got the article right of f to Harry. I made an error in my
original by stating that Fort Johnson was on "Morris Island.” This was a
very bad blunder but I will correct it in my next Service Issue and in the
article 1 sent Weiss I included some additional historical facts that makes
that cover even more interesting, in my opinion. I don't suppose Harry
Lindquist will object because I gave the article to GOSSIP. I aim to give
practically everything to Lindquist.

Now for some comments on the various items you enclosed. I mailed
‘a revised 1ist of the positions on Plate 6 thet I have located. You will
note those located comprise 60%.¥ears ago L would heve bet ten to one that
such a result was impossible as Plate 6 moterisl seemed so very elusive at
that time - say 1925 or thereabouts. I also ineluded some blank cards. If you
wish more let me know.

Ee - your 15¢ cover to rrance. In returning it I am including a de-
seription. Perhaps you will wonder about this. Rather than photocraph this
by my big camera I made a microfilm of the cover and to accompany same I made
the description., After exposure I have no further use for same so I am sending
it o you with the cover.

Re - the French applied boxed "FD" - no, this was a separate stamper and
not a part of the French Receiving. I will probably send primts to Mort, to
Fleckenstein and Oakley. This is a nice little cover and the "impression" is
rather an early one from Plate 8. You will note that 1 checked your plating.
The use was 1857 - no doubt about that. On the "imperf between" feature of the
3¢, your guess is as good as mine. As Herb Shriner would say, "Its possible.”

Re - the order in which the first 1857 plates were mede., Don't you
think my original theory was wrong®? Do you not think that the order was -~
6 =5=-7=8-%° And it might have been that 5 was actually not the second -
It might have been between 7 and 8, Perhaps 8 was the first one put to press
and perhaps when the first shipments were sent out, none of the other three
plates had been used. Possible? I agree thet the hard crisp paper and color of
ink indicate that impressions fwom all four plates were run off at the same time
but I doubt if Toppan Carpenter had four presses to devote solely to the 1¢ value -
when the need for 3¢ was much more urgent(?).



Re - the pair and three singles which you enclosed. Yes, I remember
this pair and I have a photo print that I made. You sent this to me last
June together with two covers, one of Charleston, S.C, and one of Hadley ralls,
Ms. 1he two singles were the same as the pair. (S.B.A. Note see 23-58). Ve
made a guess at the time that the pair might be from Plate 5, but your present
evidence does indicate that this pair is probsbly from the left pane of Plate 6,
and from sny of the positions 1116 to 15L6. I regret thet I have no additional
evidende to confirm. The reason is obvious - in past years, I would not have
considered that a pair with scratches like this could come from Plate 6. I
agree with you thet the singles "A" "B" and "D" are no dougt from the same sheet
of stamps and that the "D" is a Plate 6 stamp. Unfortunstely, these three stamps
ere not early impressions and hence show very few plating marks. In fact, the
top row copy don't show a thing and I doubt if it would be possible to plate this
CODY -

Re - items thst you obtained in the Burger sale - some 30 items, etc.
Okay send them on and 1 will look them over and any that look unusual I will
photograph. ;

Re - your covers No. 3 and No. 4, I took the liberty of removing the stamps
from the covers so that I could photograph them. I am sure you have no objection
as the covers do not mean & thing.

First re - cover No. 4. I am pleased to advise that the rejoined pair is
43L5 - 53L5 and while the single is surely a Plate 5 stamp, it is mot 63L5., I
have quite a good record and photo of 43L5 - 53L5 - 63L5. I agree that the H.S.
of 3 from the No. 3 cover looks very much like it is a Plate 5 strip. I have made
a very careful record of this piece.

Congratulat ions on your acquisition of the mint block from the left pane
of Plate 6. You surely obtained a wonderful bargain, and it is nice it is in the
family.

I note that Molesworth bought the 7R1E in the recent ﬁamer Rooke Sale but
I don't know the price.

Qur best regards -

Cordially yours,
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Jan. 15, 19530

Mr, A. Earl Weatherly,
Irving Park Manor,
Greensboro, N.C,

Dear Eerl:

I am in receipt of yours of the 12th from Madison, enclosing
the Confederate cover. You are quite right - the cover is a repair
job and it looks to me like the whole left side of the 5¢ had been
added, May I suggest that you give me permission to remove the two
séamps from the cover so that LI can see what actually did happen?

The "Due 3¢" seems to be in the same ink and handwriti@g of
the person who addressed the letter. That seems odd, as one would
suppose & "due" marking would have been mede by a post office clerk.
An explanation could be, that the writer only had a 2¢ and a piece of
a 5¢ and no other way t¢ pay the other 3¢, =o he used what he had and
wrote "Due 3¢" for the deficient amount.

+ will hold the cover pending furthdr advice.
With best wishes =

Cordially fiours,



A. EARL WEATHERLY
MA

IRVING PARK MANOR
GREENSBO0ORO, N. C.

[ =5 3




Jan. 22, 1953.

Mr. A. Earl Weatherly,
Irging Park Manor,
Greensboro, N.C,

Dear Karl:

Herewith your 7¢ cover. I enclose the "pieces" in a small en-
velope, and I have hinged the piece of the 5¢ together with the 2¢ to the
cover. It is possible that this is the way the cover was mailed, because
what appears to be a blue Petersburg postmark does look genuine to me.

I think thet it is possible that the cover was as we now see it - perhaps
the writer had a damaged 5¢ and this 2¢ green and sent off his lettér in
this shape - adding the "Due 3¢." Incidentally the 2¢ is badly damaged
and was almost torn in two - a horizontal tear extending thru Jackson's
chin. In drying out the stamp the tear is not as evident as it was before.
This seems %o confirm that the writer had a badly demaged ?¢ and 5¢.

Maybe the use was in August 1862 when C,S.A. money - even pennies
hed more value than in 1863 or 1864, On the piece of 5¢ that I removed
note the black cancel showing a "2." The other "pieces" came out in the
wash.

In its f ormer state I don't think the cover had any value but in
its present shape it does not show any "fixing" and who can say that it was
not mailed as we now see it.

How about a fee of £3.50.

With every good wish -

Cordially yowurs,



v U.S. COVER SPECIALIST MEMBER

OLD U. S. COVERS AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY
TERRITORIAL COVERS SOCIETY OF PHILATELIC AMERICANS
CANCELLATIONS ON AND OFF COVER E. N. S AMPS (| N U. S. CANCELLATION CLUB

BOUGHT AND SOLD COLLECTORS' CLUB OF N.Y.
332 S. ELM STREET CONFEDERATE STAMP ALLIANCE

ITASCA, ILLINOIS

January 19, 1953.
Mr, S, Be Ashbrook,
33 N, Fort Thomas Ave,,
Fort Thomes, Ky.

Dear Stan:

I recently sold Mr. M. C, Nathen the enclosed cover which he A
has returhed, explaining that Ezra Cole sold it to Dr. Polland 3 (A’-é-#’/
who submitted it to you, A copy of your report is attached, It /V 14
was returned to Cole who put it in cimw and I got it - ' A
from whom I do not kndw, < g _Wzaz ‘

However, the cover fascinates me and I have thrown in a few Tt 7
slants as you will note in my letter to Mr. Nathan. I would be
very much interested in your further comments,

I am not trying to validate this cover to recover anything out
of it as the amount is small, but it intrigues me,and beyond
the stupid retoughing of the Green Bay "tie"™ I am wondering if the
rest of the cover could not be 0, K'D,

Best regards,
ENS*R. /,-’/7
enc, 74 / )

/ //L‘l
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Jan. 22, 1953.

¥r, 5. N, Sampson,
Itasca, Ill.

Dear bort:

Herewith the "3y 1851" cover of Tehama, Cal., to Wisconsin and
forwerded to Maine. In my opinion, this 3¢ stamp did not originate on this
cover, but thet does not mean that the cover itself is a fake, It is quite
evident that someone substituted this stamp for ome thet was originally used
on the cover. Mort, I don't pretend to know all the answers nor to lay elaim
to being slways right, but in the study of rates, uses, Fostal Laws, Regula-
tions, ete., there is one fundamental fact thet stands out above all others
end it is a faet that is not appreciated by the average collector or in many
cases, by the more advanced collector of 19th U.S. Thet fact is this - Mail
was forwarded by reguler channels - regular mail routes - postmasters just
didn't forward mail in any old haphazard menner,

You are quite right, the Act of March 3, 1851 did specify & 3¢ rate for
distances under 3000 miles, but a letter in the fifties from California to the
East went by a regular mail route and that route was Via Panama and the distance
wes over 3000 miles. Really you cannot imsgine how far wrong was the suggestion
in your letter to Mr, Nathan that there might have been a 3¢ rate to Wiscons
from iehama when the 3¢ 1851 stamp was current, -

When the Overland Mail Route was established in the Fall of 1858, there
were many post offices in the middle-west to which a 3¢ rate applied, but there
is a question in my mind whether "Greem Bay, ¥is.” was one of them, I doubt if
it was less than 3000 miles from Tehema to Green Bey. The Overland Route ram
south from San Francisco to Los Angeles, then across to Texas and up thru Arkansas
to St. Louis, But bear this in mind - if a writer wanted a letter sent by the
Overland stage he had to direct it "VIA OVERLAND" - otherwise it was sent by the
Ocean Mail. It wes the Ocean Mail thet carried:the bulk of the mail rather than
Overland by stage coach. :

The letter bears no year date, 5o it would be guessing(?) %o try and
figure when this letter was actually used. In my original letter, from which
you sent me the original quote, there wns much more comment by me.

I do not believe that Ezra Cole put this cover back into cireulation
after it had been condemned by me, Mort, I would mot accuse Cole of doing such
a thing unless you had indisputable proof. I have known Cole for many years
and have always considered his reputation above reproach, If this cover passed
thru his hands he probably returned it to the source from which he obtained it
with my comment regarding it.

vq.th kindest regards - Sincerely yours,
Copy to
H.C ., Nathan
San Franeisco, calif,



U.S. COVER SPECIALIST MEMBER
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January 26, 1953.
Mr. 8. B, A'hbrOOk.

. P, O, Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Thanks very much for your letter of January 22nd and I
appreciate the trouble you have gone to in shedding light on this Tehama
cover, The cover is not worth going to any trouble about but the explana-
tion of the points in question intrigue me.

l. In regard to Overland Mail routes I have the following

notes made in connection with my express collection. * A northern overls=nd
route through Salt Lake City was established long before the Butterfield
Houte. The first U, S, P. 0. Dept. contract covering the carrying of mail
from Independence to Salt Lake City was let in 1850, The first from Salt
Lake City to Sacramento was 1851, establishing at least the possibility of
coast to coast service,

In 1858 the Kenses City~Stockton route was established, I
have a cover marked "Overland via Stockton" from Dutch Flat to Wisconsin, but
the rate is 10¢.

I have a further note that in 1858 the Central Mail route
(northern) was considerably improved and was a strong competitor of Butterfield.

Covers over either of these routes would be carried less than
3000 miles by my reckoning. It would appesr to me that the Tehama cover
therefore, eould have been carried over either of these routes. Of course,
the imperf stamp from a small town could have been used after the perforated

stamps had been issued, . fiaiy Tuer _Loeal oA Za(‘f/i g’/ ge«c’uw)%
L <
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2. The blue grid cancellation on the back of the cover
matches perfectly the grid on the stamp and to my way of thinking, this
makes a pretty good tie.

I would be very much interested in your further oonhentl, and
perhaps Mr, Nathan might have some views on the extent to: which early
mails were carried over the northern route,

In regard to the last paragraph of my letter I could
well have left unsaid - the reference to other dealers passing on

questionable covers., I have no proof of who did it. I was a little
upset when I wrote it.

Best 7gardn,
ENS*R, ¥ : {ﬁ Q/

WJ%‘MW{‘WW' //”M
/‘/Széw %{H/W éM

%a/

Ay 11t B

O ﬂw e ytw wa?y



Jan. 29, 1953.

Mr. E. N. Sampson,
332 S. Elm St,.,

Dear Mort:
Yours of the 26th received.

I made a further investigation of the Tehama cover and it seems
that Ezra Cole bought the cover on order for Dr. Polland at a New York
auction sale. Polland thought it was bad and he sent it to me, after
which he returned it to Cole, and Cole returned it to the auction firm
with my opinion. I suppose I could look up the suction sale, but it
would be a waste of time. I know you will welcome the facts in the case
snd attach no blame to Ezra. I jump to wrong conclusions at times and
I have little doubt thet I have been accused knowingly of selling re-
peired stamps or feke covers. Stamp collectors love to gossip and if I
have never had any adverse gossip then God has sure had his hand on my
shoulder. 2

I suppose the auction fimm returned the cover to the owner and he
put it back into cireulation, I believe that such stuff is the rule
rather than the exception.

I believe that any competent student of "Westerns" and our postal
history would assure you that a letter from Tehama to Minnesota would not
have traveled to Minnesota by an Overland Route in the fifties such as
you mention. Are you not aware that there was no lorthern route - Over-
land Stage - until after the Civil Var broke out?

Sincerely yours,






LR
\ Py

Jan. 29, 1953.

Dr. W. Scott Polland,
Albert Bldgo.
San Rafael, Calif.

Dear Doctor:

1 have yours of the 27th and 1 can assure you thet you did not cause
me any embarrassment @n the Tehama cover. It seems that . N. Sampson sold
this cover to Nathan end evidently Sampson got sore when it was returned
to him though the sum involved was small. Sampson did not inform me where
he got the cover. What he wrote me about was that he had carefully examined
the cover and was convinced it is genuine. I assured him that the cover is
bed - that i8 - that the 3¢ '51 did not originate, but evidently I failed to
convince him. Vhen a person is ignorant of facts it is hard to convince
them that they are wrong.

I surmised that you have been usy with the epidemic and also with
the new hospital.

Thanks for your kind words on my January 1st Service Issue. I mailed
the February issue to you today.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,




640 W. Woodland
Ferndale 20, Miech.
Deeember 13, 1952

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. O Box 31

%% N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Aceept my apologies for not answering your letter of Oetober 7th until now.
I made the mistake of trying to eontaet Mauriee Cole, a neighbor of mine,
who is quite diffieult to see. Mr. Cole was not familiar with the variety
and, while it is true that he wrote a book on the blaek jaek, he is not a
student when it eomes to grills, shifts and transfers on this stamp. You
will probably meet him at the next D.P.S. meeting you attend, sinece he has
just affiliated with the soeiety reeently.

I am enelosing a photograph from the front of Carl E. Pelander's sale held
Oetober 16, 17 and 18, 1952. It is lot 458, deseribed as follows - "The
Atherton Shift. Aeeording to Mr. Ashbrook, only four ecopies are known.
Mounted on album page with photographs and allied material appertaining to
this great rarity." The lot realized $127.50

I do feel that the variety I am enelosing is worth equally as mueh and am
guoting $100 Met to you, Ae far as I ean aseertain, this is the only eopy
of this variety reported to date.

Very truly yours o7 =
7 AT 675;44;;22:sd

Marv Preston

P. 8. If you have other viewpoints on this item, please do not hesitate to
eonvey same.

M.P.



Dec. 18, 1952.

Mr. Marvin Preston,
640 Vest Woodland,
Ferndale, Mich.

Dear Mr. Preston:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the
d3th enclosing the B,J. D,T. copy as per our previous
correspondence,

I have submitted the stamp to a good friend whom I
think might be interested in acquiring it and I will do my

best to net you $100 for it. I will repordt just as soon as
I have word.

With Christmas Greetings

Sincerely yours,



B MIDWEST STAMP COMPANY
jntéong C). gudjo POSTAGE STAMPS AND

SUPPLIES FOR COLLECTORS

i

127 NORTH DEARBORN ST. - SUITE 311-13

CHIcAGD 2 ANDOVER 3-2955 AUCTIONS - PRIVATE TREATY

Dec. 30, 1952

Dear Stan:

Sorry but I can't see myself paying $150 for
this stamp. It may be the only one known, but I question the
the value of a thing like that in my collection. I'm not
particularly interested in getting everything there ig, as
much as I am in getting nice things orinteresting covers.

I did not offer it to any one around here as I
didn't know whether you wanted to try yourself.

Thanks a lot for offering it to me, I am sorry
I didAa'treturn it sooner, but Just couldn't get around to ite.

The Seasons Best to you and yours,

Frn



Deec. 17, 1952.

Mr. A, C. Russo,
127 North Dearborn St.,
Suite 311-13,

Chicago 2, Ill.

" The owner of the 2¢ Black Jack with the big D.T. in the lower

left corner has just placed the stamp in my hands for sale.
As far as I have been able to learn after communicating with
all the principal B,J. collectors in the country, this copy is unicue. No
one else has ever seen or heard of this rare variety, not even my old
friend Herby Atherton.
I understand that the copy of the "Atherton Shift" that was of-
fered in the Pelander sale, (Illustration herewith) last October,realized $127.50.

-~

- ~ I am offering the enclosed copy to you before sending it to anyone
"else and if you cannot use it will you please return it at your earliest con-

8

venience., The price is only $150.00 to you.
With Christmas Greetings

Cordially yours,



Jan. 2. 195"

Mr, W. H, Kiefaber,
634 Woods Roed,
Dayton 9, Ohio.

Dear Mr., Kiefaber:

1 heve a catalogue of a NewYork Camera Store received yesterday.
I note tley offer an "EXAKTA" new @ $343.00 with 85 MM F2 Ziess “BIOTAR"
lens - Mgdel VX, I note they offer a slightly used Model V with the F2
Biotar lens @ $179.50. They also offer some "slightly" used CONTAX
(Zeiss) at prices that look very attractive, also some “"bargains" in the
Leica. For example, the model I use a IIIC - 50 MM - F2 Summitar lens @
$189.50. I believe this lists new @ $360.00 or near that figure. Perhaps
the Zeiss "CONTAX" model IIIA with the Fl.5 Sonnar is just about the last
word in a 35 MM camera.

I am wondering if you could purchase & camera in Germsny cheaper
you could here in the states.

: Several months ago I wrote you about a new double transfer of the
2¢ Black Jack. The copy belongs to a Michigan collector and he has put it
+ in my hands % sell. I believe it has not been offered to anyone but Tony
.« Russo, the Chicago dealer, and the price to him was $150.00. I am enclos-
ing the stamp herewith together with an illustration of the "Atherton Shift."
1 can offer the enclosed copy to you @ $125.00. As far as I am aware, it
is the only copy known. I wrote to all the collectors who are known to me
who specialize in the B.J. and none of them had any record of this variety.
I believe the Atherton stemp - illustration herewith - brought $127.50 in a
ent sale by Pelander.

1 do not know whether the enclosed would be of interest to you or
t but am submitting it nevertheless with stamped addressed envelope for
ts return.

o May I wish you a Very Happy New Year

Cordially yours,



Jan. 2, 1953.

Mr,. Marvin Preston,
640 West Woodland,
Ferndale, Mich.
Dear ui'. Preston:

Ke = your B.J, copye. It came back today from a friend
vhom L thought would buy it - previously it was returned by
another proepect; I em now trying & third and perhaps he will
keep it. I will advise you promptly.

Sinccrely yours,



CARL E. PELANDER

*
| ° B48 FIFTH AVENUE @ TeEL. MURRAY HILL 2-2545 @ NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

January l16th, 19853

MEMO .
Dear Stan:

I heve been in toueh with my man, but he
does not seem interested in this, which he only
considers a strong double transfer.

Personally I think it is a very unusual and
interesting item, but hardly worth $125.00 +.

Thanks anyway and sorry there was nothing
I could do to help.

r yours,




P

Jan. 9, 1953.

» Mr. Carl Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
New York. 17. N.Y.

Dear Carl:

In one of your sales last fall, I believe that you had a copy of
7 the U. S. 2¢ Black of 1863 known as the "Atherton Shift" of the 2¢ Black
Jack. Just to refresh your memory I am enclosing an illustration of hk
copy that appeared on the front of the cover of your catalogue. I under-
stand that the copy sold for $127.50. I believe that I have a record of
about seven or eight copies of the "Atherton." I also understand that a
copy of this variety sold in ndon auction several years ago at
around the equivalent of $400.00, However, I cannot vouch for this and
. any such price for any D.T.'%® "f_rioty\aeane absolutely silly. However, the

"British think we are "nuts" so: someone with thet idea thought he
etting a bargain.

All of the above has to do with & copy of a 2¢ Black Juck that I
am enclosing herewith. This copy shows an enormous "shift"” in the lower
right corner. It belongs to a friend of mine and when he first showed it
to me a year ago I was positive I had never seen a stamp from this posi-
tion before. In other words, this D,Tg was absolutely new to me and one
that I had never seen. I photographed the stamp and sent prints to every-
one whom I gould recall specialized in the B.J., and inquired if they had
a copy of this variety in their collection or had ever seen it. Each and
every one replied that the variety was absolutely unknown to them. I
wrote Russo - Kiefarber - Atherton - Reiner - Maurice Cole and a few others
specialize in the B.J. As far as I am aware, the enclosed copy is
- and is unknown,

My friend has placed the stamp in my hands for sale - the price
$125.00. Perhaps the client who purchased the "Atherton" in your sale
might be interested in obtaining this copy. At any rate, here it is and in-

asmuch as it does not belong to me, I would appreciate as early a reply as
possible.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,




Jan, 22, 1953,

Mr, Carl E. Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
New York 17, N.Y.

Dear Carl:

Thanks very much for yours of the 16th
with the return of the 2¢ Black Jack D.T.

I em reimbursing you herewith for the
return postage and if I put you to any other ex-
pense, will you please advise me, so thet I can
adjust sane,

With best wishes -

Cordielly yoirs,



Jan. 22, 1953.

Mr. Marvin Preston,
640 W, Woodland Ave.,
Ferndale 20, Mich.
Dear myr., Preston:

I regret to state that I have exhausted my:errorts fo
find a buyer for your copy of the ?¢ Black Jack double trensfer,
s0 1 am returning your copy_herbuith. .

Leter on, if you have no objection, I mightuwrito a ﬁittle
article about this copy and piblish it in the Americam Philatelist,

with an illustretion. Thet might give it special distimction.

Sincerely yours,
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Jan. 22, 1953.

Mr. Sture Ljungdahl,
636 Market St.,
San Franeisco, 4, Calif,

Dear mr. Ljungdahl:

Herewith I am returning the One Cent 1851 as per yours of the
16th. ‘this stamp is not a Type IB, but rather the rare uncatalogued,
Type IC, from Plate 4. This is a sub-type of the Type IA. The plate
position of your copy is 81kR4. < might add, thet this copy though a
bit defective, is an unusually fine example of this uncatalogued type

because the left bottom ornament is complete.

I enclose with the stamp a diagram showing the relief from which
the stamp originated.

I have signed the copy on the back as the rare Type IC. For
further particulars regarding this uncatalogued type, may I refer you to
my book on the U. S. One Cent 1851-57 - Volume One, Chapter on Plate 4,

Your copy shows no cancelstion and I failed to note any evidence
of a cancel removed. It shows a small tear at top and a small thin spot
in middle left.

My fee for the above and the signeture on the back of thé stamp )_\ \ D
is ¥3.00, which includes return registration postage.
m

If you wish & photograph I can supply a print at an extra charge
of $2.00 as I made a negative of the stamp.

Sincerely yours,

(26-21)



— THE POSTAGE STAMP SHOP arrpd o .

S. D. A. 310 A. P. S. 4005
o STURE LJUNGDAHL — R. H. MOWER THE POSTAGE STAMP SHOP
'0' 12 Broadway Arcade
Bankers Phone Douglas 2-8394 Los Angeles 13
Wells Fargo Bank, San Francisco 636 MARKET STREET 5
Citizens’ National Bank
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA THE POSTAGE STAMP SHOP

Los Angeles
o 636 Market St,, San Francisco 4

Jannary 26th, 1953

Mre. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 Ne Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentpeky

Dear Mre. Ashbrook:

T wish to thank you for your kind letter of 1/22,
;;tuming the 1¢ type 1l¢ with your opinion. Enclosed please find check for
'000

Although this is a rafe item I never though too
highly about it due to the condition. After reading your letter, however,
I believe that someone should pay about $150.00 for it.

Enclosed herewith you will find a single and a
pair of perforated l¢, which I believe are type la. The condition is poor
but your signature ¢n the back would undoubtedly help selling them as it is
& matter of a pretty rare stamp. Just forget about the right hand stamp of
the pair as I will throw that in if someone buys the left one.

Thanking you, and with best regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,
Cim = — A

o T A
\\MLL L7/, Sture Ljungdahl
POSTAGE STAMP PACKETS §\\%\ ’/// PACKETTES AND SETS
2 %v%



Jan. 29, 1953.

The Postage Stemp Shop,
636 Market St.,
Sen Franeisco 4, Calif.

Dear Mr. Ljundahl:

Thanks very much for yours of the 26th with check for £3.00.

Regarding the pair and single herewith, I regret thet I cannot
sign these as Type Ii. The proper classification is as follows:
"These three stamps were Type IA before the bottom perforations de-
stroyed the type characteristics." You see, something that was, is not

always something that js. These copies are what' I call Bunuchs.

Sincerely yours,
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Jan. 22, 1953,

Mr, Marcel Levy,
8 kue LaGarde,
Paris, France.

Dear lir, Levy:

When you wrote me about the enclosed cover, I had forgotten
all ebout it, I do redall it and evidently have a photograph of it
in my files. It was in the Osecar Schenck sale by Harmer, Rooke &
Co., New York, October 1950. I sent for it alonz with other lots at
the time, but I eouldn't find anything wrong with it at the time.

The C. J. Fox hendstamp is well known to me., I suppose this
was written by some person on the way from New York to San Francisco
Via Panama and was given to Fox to mail. I suppose the writer was
not sure what the rate was from Panama so he put those two st amps on his
letter. Naturally, the 3¢ was not required. Fox attended to placing
the letter aboard a ship sailing from Aspinwall to New York. My guess
is that the use was in 1858,

I believe the cover is genuine in every respect, and have
signed it for you on the back.

With kindest regards -

Cordially yours,

(,%—.22/\\

7



Ponrs , Manch 8 h . 1953,

Nean My, A shlueook
WUL araived o St of the b 2d 4h doot, afouk
Avt: 13- o the Amglo. Fronds footal tuaty. 1 do aiot Kawew bhe quetion,
aaA }?v\/cwmvbowi—ucw" oﬂfw who Kuaws Vu\ﬂdeWU
Frowte Postel Hastond. Whew Hu avewer jan ool T shalt wiik yoe.
Coumming Hro Jonst queantin of 1857 fom, the boo %o S A
Jlhae 3 gk wine send vie Evafand by Tibeh faded. L ahall Lok 4
axiathan: b b i VTR Okt (fuulﬂbt/\ma/\kn;md ,;/.,,u,o,..hu# FES P
prrang toime aonon thaw Ho Pikish fuds. | evun ot 4857

M He g d . mea/u1 bint I semt o lor of anriinn atiow
ot o Aspiamatt (Colow) wikh 1BST. X ands + 3 ank stewd,, Dod
o Wl nraiveh Hoie U, ¥ 7 fean b wes Lost.

A qruntion. The Owan Madd comtred , Atlawtique nide,
wis home New ok o Chagus fy Chontiobon wad Hubaws, the buwo
mlA1 calls § TRk . Was the Ouwow Hall He omﬂj bH«'u}J Aot fet W o
Unhalintin and Hobome amd U tovannad of NN L Did they woe
ek ownarhin Afip dns , Hakame YLty ceangle - wikh ostal combaedt ¥
Ton ohhan Words. b Duwew Meil ombred gived o piviliye for e Maibing
b o o Coliformnian. Pnd Was Mo puivilige only fon H ol trife
o adoo Loy o wiall pewt to U8 AL hovn ag danbovn of Hoo noute ©

Avvondy Ao,

Mane!



March 13, 1953.

Mr,. Marcel Levy,
8 Rue LaGarde,
Paris, France.

Deer Mr. Levy:

I was ry sorry to learn that you had not received my letter of
Jan. 2?2, 1953, rning to you the 13¢ cover. I sent this to you by
air mail but I note it was not sent registered. It came to me unregistered
and I thought perhaps it would be safe to return it thet way. Thus the
fault is mine, and if you will advise me of its value I will gladly re-
imburse you for the loss., I am enclosing a copy of my letter that accompanied
the cover. This is the first time thet I have ever had any philstelic item
to go astray. ;

Re - the "ART 13." I will greatly appreciate any information on
the meaning of this marking that you can obtain for me.

Re - my query re - mail to France during the first quarter of 1857.
Practically every letter from the U, 8. to France during this period went by
British Packet thru England and £ do not seem to be able to find a single one
that went Byom New York scross the Atlantic by the "Collins Line"” (amer. k%),
in spite of the fact, that Line was in operation and surely carried a lot of
mail, 1f you can locate such an item 1 will appreciate advice.

Re - your cuery about meil to Panama. For a decade, 1848 - 1858,

The U, S, Heil Steamship Co." held the mail contract between New York and

anama. THéde mail ships touched at Cherleston, S.C. and Havana, Buba.

During the period, the Company also operated ships to and from Hew Orleans to
Yanama, The Pacific Mail Steamship Co. held the mail contract beotween Panama
City end San Francisco. During the early yesrs of the lold Rush - 1850-1851,
the Postmaster st New York, on various occasions sent California-bound mail by
some other steamship companies in order to expedisate the transmission. ‘here
was also a mail contract line between Charleston, S.,C. and Havana, Cuba, If
you desire 1 can send you a 1ist of the Ucean Msil contracts for any given year

you desire. Mail between any ports stouched by the contract mail ships was
carried to and from New York st regular rate of postage of the period.

Does the above answer your query? If not, please advise.
With my kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



So'pt . 22. 1952¢

Mr. Marcel levy,
8 Rue Lagarde,
Paris, France.

Dear Mlr. h'yo

~ In the George Sloane column in STAMPS, issue of Sep. Gth lest, was an
account of a counterfeit of the U. S. $2,60 Graf Zeppelin which is being
circulated over here. I am wondering if you saw the article? Sloane stated
it was a rather poor piece of work so I judge it wasn't made by Sperati. Do
you know anything about this forgery, whether or not it was made in Paris

and if so, by whom? I would like very much to obtain a copy for my reference
collection and if you could help me in any way I will npymiat‘o the favor.

I beiieve that I heard thet the French police had amstod Bparati
and had him locked up. Do you know whether there is any truth in the rnnor‘l

I trust you are in the best of health and that all is nl]. wﬁh you.
My kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,



Paris,October 30 th,I952.

Dear Mr,Ashbrook,

I knov very well Zareski,As I wrote you a day,I am in duty
bound to tell,since more tewenty years I know him,he never offered. me any
doubtfull item,Vhy ? Perhaps he likes me ? Perhaps I am a too much dangerous
customer ? I do not know the reason,But they are plenty of collectors who
formely bought US letters directly from him,these items I know being always
fekes,The I869°s letters recently sent you by Jamet were such materials,The
owner believed they were genuine,Brun or other french"experts"having gived
guaranty certificates,but as I was in the opinion they were fakes,Jamet was
hesitating for a correct opinion,These letters were sold some twenty years ago
by Zareski,Since some years,he never sell directly.Zareski is always leaving in
Paris, 45 Boulevard Gouvion-St,-Cyr,(I7).Since some years,he deals only with
stamps dealers,He is born Jew-Russian,excaped ftom the Czarist Fleet arcund
I910/1I912 year,and to day is probably french-citizen,He tells he was an engi-
neering formely in Russia,It is wrong because he was too young when in his
born land, He was probably draftsmansomevhére,because he is really a very clever
draver,It %s.a my stery into his life,When the german occupation of France by
the Gernans? en the Jews fledd away,he was always dealing with stamps,always
advertising with his name and address,When I remember all the trouble I had,
only by the part of my name who is jewﬁgeing my self of an old french Huguenct
family),I cannot understand the Zareski’s impunity.It is an unhappg#hing he was
a too clever man,If reliable and correct,to day he would be the leading european

| dealer ,He is many time more intelligent thangother dealer,and very industrious,

Luckily for the philatelists,he was always hypgotized‘by the cancellations only,
He knows nothing about foreign mails and rates,postal history,And if his fakes
are always hand-clever,often they are unaeceptable at a glance for someone
knows Postal History,I do not know if it is right the late Needham was
improving many letters of his collections,but I am sure if Zareski had only a
part of the philatelic knowledges of Needham,to-day you would have a very hard

b work to detect his forgeries !111!!

me

Also I know very well Maurice Jamet,He never soldjanything,
because they are none o0ld UE items &n the european markets,But often I give
him my opinion about puzzling ou doubtfull american items he gets.And as I am
alwvays right agaimat the experts opinion,I am a 1little his private counsellor
for the US section,Take care,he is not specialized in old US items,but deal
with any classic or old philatelic item of any country.He is a correct business-
man, (one of the rare european stamp-dealer to be a real businessman),very
honest,cautiousjhis financial standing is only medium but satisfactory.And to
give you mg feeling about him,he is the european dealer who knows the real
importance of my stamps collections,

But,speak frankly,Vhy do you hope to obtain with Jamet ?The
advanced european collectors who buy US items of high price are very few,Van
Veltoven in Brussels,myself in France,someones in England,,,With these advanced.

' specialistes,Jemet is only a competitor for you,0Qutside these collectors who

i know the american items,they are only some philatelists who know nothing about
t rarity or even about prices,and collect only the items ?looking pretty well',

1
]

o W

They are really deceptive customers,because they want only de-luxe items but
will not pay the price for them,More especially the Yvert catalog,the only used
in France,gives prices for US items who are at least 20 to 40% under the current
american prices,without any notation for the main varieties of types or shades,
On the other hand Jamet send his catalogs to many advanced collectors in the
States,and I know he has some inguiries for Ug items,As he cannot find anything

%n Euroga he is hoping to find these scarcexitems in America,I think it should
e quickef



' e ke B

cuicker and cheaper for the buyer american philatelistsﬂbuy directly in
America ?

About your service,Van Veltoven and myself are probably the two only
possible subscribers here,I do not believe Jamet never use your studies
to fake himself any item,But he is not alone,and he as shop-assistants,And
it is very hard to him to refuse lend some sheets to a good customer or to
another friend dealer,I rut whole trust in him,but I never lend him any of
your studies,

As I vrote you,no stamps dealers in France, (but for a part Jamet),know
my stamps collections,or even know my name,Political,social,fiscal,etc,
good reasons,But my real and complete family name is compoimnd,Levy is only
the name of my father in law who adopted me when orphan,Chomel being my
father’s name,=Chomel-Levy as complete official name,Since my childhood I
am known under the current name of Levy only;this Mr,Levy in France is
not a philatelist,But it is a Mr.,Chomel who collects the US stamps,(of
course his collections being unknown),.If useful,you may use of Chomel as
reference,but never of Levy or of my real name Chomel-Levy,France was & land
of Liberty,Thisbtime has passed away !111!]

Dr,.Scott Polland offers me a letter from West Canada to East Canada by
the Wells Fargo srvice,with Victoria stamps + Barnars Cariboo stamp + IO cts,
Ue 186I,Dr,Polland tells me you had this letter in hands and you consider it
as genuine,Do you understand why the canadian adhesive were not cancelled ?
And why the presence on the same wover of these victoria adhesive stamps and.
of the handstrmck PAID Victoria Vancouver,wich commonly means pre-paid in
cash ? A fiench fellow,advanced specialist in early BNA,tells me the adhesive
stamps were not recognized by the Victoria P,0,and a cash was paid by the
Cariboo when putting the letter at the P,0, Itpnigf ¥

Friendly yours,
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Oct, 26, 1952.

Mr, Marcel Le
8 Rue Laga

Paris, JFrance.

Dear Mr. Levy:
Thanks very much for your kind note of the 18th.

If perchance you can furnish me with eny infommation in the future
on the $2.60 Zep gorgery, I will certainly appreciate the favor. ‘

Also thanks for the remarks on Sperati and Zareski. Does Zareski
operate from Paris? I suppose he does. I would like to send him a
photo print of a cover (U. S. to France) that I am sure that he made.
Do you suppose he would acknowledge thet he turned out such en artistic job?

Re - Maurice Jamet. Is his reputation excellent? Do you know him
well? I had an inquiry from him to the effect he wanted to specialize in
U, S. stamps and covers. Wanted: ks, ete. I could supply. I mentioned

' my Special Service and that I had subseribers in Paris ami Brussels but,

of course, I did not mention your name. If he appears to be interested
would he be acceptable to me as & prospective subscriber andiwould he not
abuse information contained in my Service issues. Tell*me nkly if you

‘would have any objection to m informing him that you are a subscriber?

Ngth kindest regards

Cordially yours,



Ft. Thoma

THOMAS

s 0

8 Avanue

(Etats-Unis)

VIA AIR MAIL
PAR AVION



: MAURICE JAMET Paris, the 1l4th of October 1952

: timbres anciens

10,Rue d’Alger
PARIS 1¢°
Z% Opéra 99-46

C.C.P. PARIS 4483 61 . R.C.SEINE 819.181

LAt ol o

S.B. ASHBROOX Esq.,
P:0. Box'3i

33 N, Pt. Thomas Avenue
FORT THOMAS, KY.

(Etats-Unis)

Dear Ir Ashwrook,

: It is very late indeed to thak you for
| your letter of february 6th, but T have been very busy
| * with business since then. I thought T should have all
| leisure in the summer time, but then we had to face the
| very serious iliness and the death of my wife'smother.
| I was awalting a real quiet time to write, as T comsider
this letter very important, and asking much seriousness.

I must say, about the 1859 30 cents on cover,
which ? oent you to be examined,that I was in a very difficult
position towards the vendor of the cover, He hau great confi-
dence in Iir BRUN who is consldered here as our greatest expert.
20 that I could not refuse to offer these items in my auction
catelogue, But I had given him my opinion and told him that it
would be written in full in my catalogue, that I should accept
the expertising of an Americen Expert for the U.S.A items, so0
that foreign collectors will not doubt of my good faith.

I had noticed the painting of a part of the
San rrencisco postmark and the falsification of the year in
the Bordeaux postmerk. But of course, if I then could have
s2id what you tought me,my opinion should have been considered.
Of all this, it comes out evident that in France, we know no-
thing about the U.S.A. rates, and I may say, even in Europe, a3
I saw very well known signatures on items even worse than this
cover,

I must even say, that nobody here, knows some-
thing about the French dues figures on covers coming from a-
bro and there ia no philateilo books about them. I inquired
on thio subject near the ‘best philateliets of our Academy, and

-




others too. I obtihined one information only, but a very

worthl; one: I must try to get the Post Year books of the

years 1840 to 1870-80. Unfortunatly, they are very diffi-

cult to find. But as I wish greatly to learn this splendid K

speci ality whieh is the collection of the first issues of

U.5.A., I want to do all what is possible: -

1) to know all T can,s0 that my opinion about am item is worth
consideration

2) to fight the work of the forgers, and specially of this
sinister Zareski. Of course, this last one shall never ad-
mit what he is doing, but I do hope to much disturb his eoti-
vities. He is doing “this bad work for twenty five years at
¥est, end T may say that there will be dreadful surprises
when some collectors will want to sell their colleotions.

That is another reason for me to know as much as
possible ,-as I intend to specialize in U.S.A. stamps,. Up to
now I only studied the ways to recognize his work: painting,
seratching, ete... I can recognizeegood lot of the faked co-
vers by the use of inks and colours which are not of the time
of the stamps, and this with my megnifying glass, or with the
X rays, but of course if I knew the postal rates, the right
use of the postmarks, and the use of the due taxes on delive-
ry, this would be much easier amnd correct.

I am always trying to learn, but in the same time,
T have to lead my business and to earn my leaving, so that
I cannot do as mueh as I wish., If only I knew the hundredth of
vhat you know,...

I must report at once that Zareski has bought a
few weeks ago a lot of over one hundred stampless covers co-
ming from the Thomas Lachambre records. Al} these covers
were sent from U.S.A., to Lima, Peru. There is no doubt that
within a short ti_me these covers will be 80ld bearing nice
and valuable U.S stamps. :

"I apologize for this long letter. I hope you will
not find it too boring. I know you have a lot of work; but I
- 8hould be very happy to receive a reply to this letter IT you
had some time to get me some documents, I should do all finan-
cial ei’fort necessary to have them.
1

Simcerely jowrs,




Oet. 25, 1952,

Mr, Maurice Jamet,
10 Rue d'Alger,
Paris, France.

Dear Mr, Jamet:
I am in receipt of yours of the l4th and have carefully noted the contents,.

I wish that I could assist you in your desire to make a study of U, S, stamps and
covers of the 19th Century but I fear that about all that I can do is to offer a few
suggestions. I think you should have copies of our standard works such as the Luff
book on U, S,, published in 1902 - The Brookman two-volume book, published several years
ago - the Chase book on the 3¢ 1851-1857 ~ My various books and articles, etc., etc,

You might let me know what you have at present, Some of the above are very scarce and
difficult to obtain, and prices range high. My two volumes on the U, 3., One Cent 1851-%7
is bringing from $40.00 to £50.00 at the present time.

Ll group of serious collectors I supply a monthly service of valuable data
al History of the 19th Century stamps, covers, rates, etc., etcs To illus-
trate the items discussed I supply very fine photographs, Subscription to this Service is
by invitation only and it is not open to the general philatelic public. ‘the fee is $100
per annum., I have a subscriber in Paris and one in Brussels. No doubt you are acquainted
with both but I am not at liberty to disclose their names.

Zareskl keeps me very busy but I have known of him for many years and I have made a
study of the type of work he turns out. I regret to state that his covers fool the Expedts
on this side and many of them refuse to believe me when I inform them that they authenticated
a Zareski. He has swindled British and Ame rican collectors out of thousands and thousands
of dollars., It is too bad they can't hang such a crook. I doubt if there are many fine
collections in this country which do not possess specimens of his handiwork.

I have refused to publish data on a number of subjects because I had no desire to
educate “areski and his class of fellow criminals as to how to make their products more
perfect., It is really surprising what clever work that Sperati turns out and likewise it
is surprising what clever imitations that Zareski turns out in the way of covers. Where
he Talls down is a lack of knowledge of our postal laws, rates, regulations and many more
points, However, on such subjects he possesses more information than many of our U.S.
collectors who have more money than philastelic knowledge. :

I am enclosing a photo print of a cover that I am quite positive that Zareski "fixed
up."” This cover originally had & single 5¢ 1847 stamp and the Philadelphia postmark
read "50TS." The crook removed & pen cancel from a 10¢ and added it to the cover and
painted a "1" before the "5." You see he was not aware thet Philadelphia never used a
postmark with "15CTS." This cover was presented to the Expert Committee of the Philatelic
Foundation of New York City end they pronounced it "genuine in all respects." It cost
the present owner $1500 and will prove a total loss becsuse I have conderned it as a
rank fake., It is not a bit clever in any way and no doubt Zareski made it over twenty
years ago. - I sent him a photograph several years ago and asked him if he made it. Would
you believe thet he denied the cherge and was very much insulted.

May I thank you very muck for your kindness in giving me the information regarding
Zareski and his latest acquisition of stempless covers from the Thomas Lachambre
correspondence. I will be on the lookout for examples.

Very truly yours,



Jan. 2, 19520

Mr, Gordon Harmer,

% Harmer, Rooke & Co.,

560 Fifth Ave.,
New York 36, N.Y,

Dear Uordon:

Re = ybur sale of Jan. 13th, will you please send me
lots 23 and 49.

Regards.

Yours ete.,



MARCHANT

CALCULATORS, INC.

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA




Dec. 29, 1952.

Mr. Emmerson C. Krug, 8
3008 - 13th Ave., South, ' \
Birmingham, Al2.

Dear Em:

Your registered of the 26th received. I will get around to
4t after I clean up & lot of worke. ; v

Re - the TRLE in the coming Hamer, Rooke Sale of Jan. 13.
Morris Yortgang wrote me under date of the 21st, quote:

"Your reference to 'inaccurate auction descriptions' could
include, I suspect, = lot ;23 of the Harmer, Rooke sale of Jan., 13. This
lot is descrived as 3 ’ :

23, 0. 1¢ blue type 1 (7E1E). Vertical crease. Fine margins,
light cancel, very fine appearsnce. Very rare.:(See hoto)

If this stanmp has a very fine appearance, so has King Kong.
The stamp is a nightmare. In attempting to lighten the dark, smeary
obliteration, someone immersed this stamp im a solution containing a de-
tergent and the blue ink ran so thet the engraving is unrecognizable.
You probably have & photo of this stamp, but if you haven't, please ask

to sce it."

From the above, I doubt if Morris has any intention of bidding
on the stamp. If our friend Harmer is so damn righteous and his man
Thatcher is so damn smart, and so accurate, then how come such an in-
accurateaauction deseription?

I looked up the photo-print that Burroughs sent me years ago
and it shows that this stamp wes a blurred impression. In other words, the
paper wes too moist when the print was made and the blue ink ran. I
suppose somsone tried to remove the blurr. I judge Fortgang thought they
had tried to remove the cancelation,.

Regards.

Yours ete.,



-

114 East &4th Street,
New York 28, N. Y.
December 21, 1952.

Dear Stenley:

Your letter of December 17th wherein you mention various
shady prectices of stamp deslers &nd cthers that should be brought to
light in the editoriel columns of philetelic publicetions interested
me no end. I shell give you my thoughte on this subject in my next
letter becsuse 8t the moment I would like to report on something more
plessent -- the left pene of Plete 6. Meenwhile, mey I note thet
Herry Weiss, in "Gosesip" of Dec.13th, p.477, col.2, enticipeted your
suggestion to Herry Lindgquist. He writes:

: "Something hes been added when we run ecross something
honey. We are threatened with legel actions if we publicize whet we
eve found. Wonder how the experts feel about this Shedes of

Spereti). He is still out of the klink."

Weise, oi course, wrote 28 much asg he dare. Lindquist dere not go
even thet fer, though I know he would give his right arm end 2lso his
left to be &ble to comply with your recuest. He is that kind of @&
friend of yours, sand I &m in & position to be able to vouch for thet.
e Your reference to "insccurete suction descriptions" could
¢ include, I suspect, lot #2% of the Harmer, Rooke sele of Jen.1l%. This
* lot is described es

o -
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, 23. 0. 1¢ blue type 1 (7RIE). Vertical cresse. Fine Mergins,
/@ light cencel, very fine eppesrance. Very rare. (See photo)

[}

J

/ | If this stemp has a very fine eppéarence, so hss King Kong. The stemp

- | is & nightmare. In attempting to lighten the dark, smeesry obliteration,
someone immersed this stemp in & solution contzining & detergent &nd
the blue ink ren so,thest the engraving is unrecognizsble. You probebly
heve & photo of this stemp, but if you haven't, pleese &8sk to see it.
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R2. You shell heer from my lawyer pronto regarding
your comment on this position.

Re- article in "Gossip" on the inverts. Yes, I sgree the
illustrations could have been better. I should heve spent more time
on them.

Re- Left Pene of Plete 6. £ couple of deys ego I found &
mint block of four from this pene that came from the very szme sheet es
my strip, 25L6 - 36L6 - 37L6 - 28L6, end Mort's block of &, U5-L4Z16 -
55-58L6. Isn't that strange? I recognized this block 2t sightw the
color, the perforations, the plating merks. This piece pletes &s
17-12L6 - 27-28L6, end the perforations metch perfectly with the two
stemps to right of my strip. Even the smell tear in the "P" of 38L6
extends across the top mergin end into the "E" of "Cent" of 2£L6.

This block, of course, is sn early print from Plete 6 end shows the
pleting merks to good edventege, much more clearly thean they show in
my strip of three, 7-17-27L6, of which you hesve & photo. This block
end 8ix blocks of four end one block of six of the 3¢ 1257 compose lot
#62 in the Hermer,Rooke Sesle of Jen.13. This block belongs to me

by right of discovery end I shell obtgin it.

(over)
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You cen then meke snother photo showing & reconstruction of sixteen
positions from the same sheet. This block rether confirme your
theory thet some deesler hed & complete sheet from the left pene of
Plste 6 end broke it up. e sold Mort's block of & to Schenck, this
block of four to the late Frenklin J. Willock, and my strip to some-
one who sold it in the Colby scle. There mey be other pieces in old
collections.

I em enclosing herewith & cover from Philadelphia,Pe. to

Etne, N.Y. which I obteined in the recent Burger sele. The cover

beers & strip of three , 37L6 - %8L6 end 29L6. My strip of 4 enabled
me to plate this strip. While this item 2dds nothing to philately,

it does indicete that materiel from the left pene of Plate 6 is to

be found. The key is probasbly more of & problem than scarcity of
meteriel.

Your 'kreetings card" which beers a2 3¢ '61 neatly tied
is ¢ philetelic gem. Thenks! Hes it ever occurred to you that,
were you so0 inclined, you could outzareski Spersti or Spaghetti or
whatever his name i8?

Ann snd the Bride and Groom join me in wishing Mildred
and Junior and you our sincerest Holiday Greetings.

Sincerely yours,

~



Tan. ;, 1953.

My, Zdgar B. Jessup,
1475 Powell St.,
Qakland, Calif,.

Dear kd:

Thanks very much for sending me the printed matter on the copying
device called, "Contoura."” It is very interesting and I like to know about
such devices. Surely you have some such device that you use at Marchant,
perhaps some machine like thoce used at banks., What equipment do you use?

Re - your note of th¢ 24th. I return the cut from Harmer Rooke
catalogue, If we had f correspondence .on Lot 49 in the past it has slipped
my memory. I noticed‘i"s’ Lot 49 in the catalogue and intended to send for it,
‘but neglected to do so as I was so busy just before Xmas. No, I have no record
of JiliBuse of a 12¢ bisect in my files, I note it is described as a "piece"
and with a P,F., certificate. I have no record that I can recall that the P.F,
submitted this item to me in the past.

Of course, it might be genuine and it might not be, but I think that
you will sgree with me that a collector would be foolish to put much money into
a bisect on & piece, and second, a P.F, certificate on an item such as this
wouldn't amount to much. For that Committee to attempt to give en opinion on
such an item is rather presumptious in my estimation. I am sure thet you will
agree 100% with me that an opinion that would have any value would heve to come
from someone who was a well qualified student of San Francisco postmarks. Who
on the Committee could qualify? Perhaps I am wrong, but I think a P.F, certificate
on this item would be nothing short cf pure guess-work.

Perhaps if I could see the item end examine it, I might be able to do a2
little guessing, and maybe my guess would be better them theirs. Can you infomm
me as to a previous sale in which this item came up?

Note the 7R1E next to it - Lot 23, I know all about this copy. The
catalogue describes it "very fine appearance.” Thet is not true - because this
is a damaged copy - originally this was a badly "blurred print" - that is - the
paper was too moist when the impression was made and as & result the blue ink
"ran" - some "fixer" put the stamp in some chemical and tried to remove the "blurr,"
and he succeeded to some extent but he also removed most of the cancelation - note
the description ~ "light cancel."” I have an enlarged photo which was made before
the "fixer" did his fixing. I am today writing Gordon to please send me, far in-
spection, lots ?3 and 49,

Happy New Year to Mildred and you, eand the family.

Yours ete.,
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Desc. 29, 1952.

Mr, Morris Fortgang,
114 Dast 84th St.,
New York 28, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

Re - yours of the 21st, I am returning herewith the cover with
the Plate 6 strip - 3716 - 38L6 - 3916, I was plemsed to s<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>